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Well, for the first time in a few years there really was a winter E skip season! Many of you were lucky enough to find
some TV and FM skip on Christmas Day, and then again on the 26" of December, which luckily was a Saturday. Both
openings happened in the mornings. On the 26" there were reports of FM skip as early as 8am, and that kept going off
and on until noon. Let’s keep watching to see if more develops during the last few days of December and into January.

MEMBERS AND MORE

During the period from November 14" through December 10" we received renewals from Chuck Rippel (VA), Russel
Lay (NC), Matt Sittel (NE), Gary Olson (FL), Bill Noliman (CT), Ron Cesarek (FL), Ted Liszewski (NJ), William Norris (IN),
Greg Coniglio (NY), James Niven (TX), Tom Bryant (TN), Marvin Shults (IL) and John Jefferson (OR). Thank you all for
supporting the WTFDA!

Al Tobia writes “TV Fool , is the site . . . if you want mess with this site . . . it comes up with some interesting stuff . . .
put in your address then try to figure what they are telling you . . . check FAQ to find out what stuff means.
Its gets a bit complicated but as | figure what they are doing it makes sense . “ | admit | have not spent much time on the
TV Fool (or FM Fool) websites. Go there, if you want, and try to make some sense of it all.

Last month a couple of columns were missing from the VUD which made for a pretty slim issue. | hope that we do a
little better this month and at least get a few reports. | want to thank Ryan for doing a great job assembling and publishing
the VUD. | ask that if you have any news items or links or whatever to submit for the VUD that you email Ryan directly
with them.

For those of you that own an SDR Play SDR, the company has released in December a new driver and EXTIO plugin
for SDR#, HDSDR and other software. What this new software has done for me is to greatly eliminate the images of local

FM stations that would show up at various places on the spectrum. My gain settings are
different now. | can boost up the gain quite a bit without turning on the LNA and

S Pt ,-’ overloading the SDR. It's a great improvement and I’'m very happy with it.

See everyone next month! -Mike
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January 2016

Abbreviations:

Aux Auxiliary (backup) transmitter
FTP Failure to Prosecute

ROA Request of Applicant

STA Special Temporary Authority
LPDTV Low Power Digital TV

DRT Digital Replacement Translator

News:
(full-power digital stations in bold face; LPTV and translators in regular type; full-power analog
stations in bold italics; low-power analog stations in regular italics)

Location RF Ch Callsign Notes
Alaska
Galena 10 K10LJ Requests conversion to digital, 2 watts
Juneau 10 KTOO-TV Site changed to 58-17-59/134-24-46; antenna height

changed to -364m

Arkansas

Jonesboro 38 K380R Requests power decrease to 5kw; granted

Jonesboro 45 K45MD Power decreased to 3kw, 35-12-53/90-11-41

Paragould 26 K26MF Requests power increase to 15kw, 34-59-21/ 89-51-44;
granted. (Olive Branch, Miss.) Site changed to 35-12-53/
90-11-41
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Location

California
Eureka
Visalia

Colorado
Durango

Florida
Jacksonville
Miami

St. Petersburg
Sebastian
Sebring
Wabasso

Georgia
Swainsboro

Valdosta

Idaho
Boise
Lewiston
Pocatello

lllinois
Aurora

JANUARY 2016

RF Ch

11
47

16

18
44
36
24
38
33

43

35

18
25
31

50

Callsign

KEET
KMCF-LD

K16GZ

WUJX-LD

WLPH-CD
WDNP-LP
WDOX-LD
WALM-LD
WXOD-LD

W43CY

WBVJ-CD

KCLP-CD
K25NZ
KVUI

WXFT-DT

Notes

Power changed to 38.4kw/550m, 40-43-38/123-58-17
Converted to digital, moving from ch. 35, 15kw, 36-44-45/
119-16-57

Requests power decrease to 1.5kw

Call changed from WVVQ-LD

Power increased to 15kw

Converted to digital, 15kw, 27-50-49/82-19-43
Power increased to 6kw

Power decreased to 1kw

Call changed from W33DB

Requests power increase to 6kw, 32-24-24/82-03-44;
already granted
Converted to digital, 1.5kw

Converted to digital, 15kw
Channel changed from 51 (K51HY), 1.5kw
Call changed from KFXP

Site changed to 41-53-56/87-37-23 (from Willis Tower
to John Hancock Center); power to 365kw/417m

TV NEWS



Location
Jacksonville

Mount Vernon

Rockford
Rockford
Rockford

Indiana
Evansville
Evansville
Evansville
Lafayette

lowa
Fort Dodge

Fort Dodge

Kansas
Topeka

Topeka

Topeka

Kentucky
Bowling Green
Bowling Green

JANUARY 2016

RF Ch Callsign

49 WEEJ-LD

48 W48EH

17 WIDN-LD

22 W22EE
24 W24EB

27 W27DH
33 W33CU
47 WEEV-LD
31 WUDP-LD

28 K28NF

36 K36MR
45 K45MM

16 KAJF-LD

22 KMJC-LD

38 KCMN-LD
46 K46MA

32 WKUT-LD
35 WCTZ-LD

Notes
Requests site change to 39-38-12/89-43-18; already
granted
Site changed to 38-29-22/89-47-17; requests power
increase to 15kw, 38-34-27/90-19-31 (St. Louis community
FM tower)
Requests power decrease to 3kw
Requests site change to 41-57-36/89-09-14
Requests power increase to 3kw and site change to 41-
57-36/89-09-14

New, 6kw, 38-01-26/87-21-43

Power increased to 6kw, 37-36-49/88-52-19

Call changed from W47EE

Site changed to 40-23-14/86-50-44; call changed from
W31DP

Site changed to 42-16-13/93-56-32; requests further site
change to 41-58-49/93-44-23 (104.1 FM tower southwest
of Ames). New, 6kw.

Site changed to 42-16-13/93-56-32; requests further site
change to 41-58-49/93-44-23

Requests power increase to 15kw, 39-00-56/94-30-24;
already granted

Requests power increase to 1.1kw, 38-37-21/94-59-13;
granted

New, 6kw, 39-03-10/96-02-16; requests power reduction
to 3kw, 39-01-09/95-30-09

Power reduced to 6kw
Site changed to 36-49-54/86-29-39
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Location

Maine

Bangor
Bangor
Bangor
Bangor

Bangor
Bangor

Missouri
Columbia

Columbia

Columbia
Joplin
Joplin
Joplin
Joplin

Joplin
Joplin

New Mexico
Mud Canyon
Soldier Canyon

Ohio

Canton
Canton
Canton
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RF Ch

15
16
32

34
38

14

27

29
18
20
26
27
39

45
47

18
26

21
27
43

Callsign

WEXZ-LD
W15DS
W16DG
W31CX

W34EQ
W38FU

K140l

K27MG

KBKV-LD
K18JV
K20KY
K26KY
K27LA
K39LL

K45LR
K47NH

K18LM
K26MV

WQDI-LD
WEKA-LD
W43DB

Notes

Call changed from WO5DF

Requests power reduction to 1kw, 44-52-44/68-52-59
Requests site change to 44-52-44/68-52-59
Application for new station, 1kw, 44-52-43/68-52-59;
Digital Companion Channel for analog 31

Requests power reduction to 1kw, 44-52-43/68-52-59
Requests power reduction to 1kw, 44-52-44/68-52-59

New, 15kw, 38-47-27/92-17-43; requests power reduction
to 6kw, 38-39-55/92-49-12; granted

Site changed to 38-41-33/90-39-56; Requests power
increase to 15kw, 38-34-27/90-19-31 (St. Louis community
FM tower); granted and already on the air

Call changed from K29KV; power increased to 15kw,
38-34-27/90-19-31

New, 6kw, 37-03-12/94-42-12; requests site change to
36-42-00/94-59-29

Site changed to 37-04-43/94-14-20; requests further
change to 37-08-18/93-43-18

New, 37-03-12/94-42-12; requests site change to
36-42-00/94-59-29 (Afton, Oklahoma)

Site changed to 37-04-42/94-14-20; requests further
change to 37-08-18/93-43-18 (Spencer)

Site changed to 37-04-43/94-14-20

Requests site change to 37-098-18/93-43-18

Requests power increase to 1.24kw; already granted
Requests power increase to 1.25kw; already granted

Power increased to 2kw; call changed from W21DI
Requests power increase to 5kw, 41-29-13/81-41-04
Site changed to 41-08-05/81-42-21
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Location
Cleveland

Oregon
Tillamook

Pennsylvania
Pittsburgh

Reading

p

Puerto Rico
Arecibo
Caguas
Guayama
Humacao
Mayaguez
Ponce
Yauco

South Carolina
Myrtle Beach

Tennessee
Cleveland
Jackson

Texas
College Station
Dallas
Dayton

JANUARY 2016

RF Ch
32 WRAP-LP

24 KPWC-LD

30 WBPA-LP

24 W24CS

2 WO02CT
20 W20DS
31 W31DV
20 W20DR

2 WO02CU

2 WO02CS
36 W36EP

15 W15CY

25 WPDP-CD
50 W&0EH

34 KZCZ-LD
40 KXTX-TV
5 KTDJ-LD

Callsign

Notes
Requests power increase to 15kw; already granted

Power increased to 15kw, 44-58-40/123-23-47

Power reduced to 1.1kw, 40-25-07/80-02-44;
ANALOG station
Converted to digital, 7 watts

New, 300w, 18-27-00/66-44-24 (Ramon A. Hernandez)
New, 10kw, 18-14-55/65-59-53 (Ramon A. Hernandez)
New, 7.9kw, 17-59-35/66-06-25 (Ramon A. Hernandez)
New, 13.5kw, 18-06-47/66-03-06 (Ramon A. Hernandez)
New, 3kw, 18-19-07/67-10-48 (Ramon A. Hernandez)
New, 2.9kw, 18-09-15/66-33-15 (Ramon A. Hernandez)
New, 15kw, 18-02-37/66-50-25 (Ramon A. Hernandez)

Site changed to 33-43-33/79-46-58

Converted to digital, 1kw, 35-08-04/84-37-20
New, 5kw, 35-42-17/88-44-46 (DTV America)

Requests site change to 31-18-44/97-15-25
Requests power change to 975kw/497m
Requests site change to 29-45-35/95-21-48
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Location RF Ch Callsign Notes

Rio Grande City 48 K480L Requests power increase to 2.5kw, 26-31-00/98-39-06
San Antonio 23 KTDF-LP Requests conversion to digital, 7kw, 29-25-13/98-30-22
Utah

Park City 45 K45AX Converted to digital, 80 watts

Washington

Clarkston 49 K49EV Converted to digital, 4.85kiw

Ellensburg 23 K23Kl Site changed to 47-20-52/121-18-20

West Virginia

Summersville 16 WZTS-LD Site changed to 38-16-54/80-52-15

Wisconsin

Eau Claire 20 w20DU Site changed to 44-56-56/92-33-31

The shutdown of analog TV in Mexico will theoretically be complete when you read this. I'm hearing
rumors some smaller educational stations will get a brief reprieve.

Mexican stations have also behaved a bit inconsistently with regard to virtual channels. The
government agency IFT proposes to impose some order on this. They recognize the provisions of
the ATSC standard but propose something a bit different. Just as in the U.S., Mexico has several
major national networks. Canal de las Estrellas (channel 2 in Mexico City); Canal 5 (channel 5);
Azteca 7 (channel 7); Gala TV (channel 9); Once TV (channel 11); and Azteca 13. (channel 13)
More like Canada than the U.S., most (but not all) affiliates of Mexican networks are owned by the
network.

The IFT proposes to establish national virtual channels. So all Azteca 7 stations, anywhere in

Mexico, would be virtual channel 7. All Canal de las Estrellas stations would be virtual channel 2.
And so on.
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Consider Guadalajara. All six national networks are represented:

Canal de las Estrellas XHGA-TV 9
Canal 5 XHGUE-TV 21
Azteca 7 XHSFJ-TV 11
Gala TV XEDK-TV 5
Once TV XHOPGA-TV 27
Azteca 13 XHJAL-TV 13

OK, so first we reassign XHGA's virtual channel to XEDK. We reassign XHSFJ's virtual channel to
XHOPGA. We reassign XEDK's virtual channel to XHGUE. We reassign XHGA and XHSFJ virtual
channels 2 and 7 respectively. And XHJAL gets to stay put.

Confusing enough? We're not done. There are two Televisa local stations in Guadalajara. XEWO-
TV on virtual channel 2 and XHG-TV on virtual 4. We have to kick XEWO off of channel 2, that's
where XHGA goes. What the IFT proposes to do might actually be worse:) They propose to let
XEWO remain virtual channel 2, but either it or XHGA would use minor channel numbers high
enough to avoid collisions. Maybe XHGA would be virtual 2.1 and XEWO virtual 2.5? Oh, and |
forgot XHGJG-TV which is incorrectly using virtual channel 25 — and should be virtual channel 7 —
which should be changed to allow XHSFJ to use virtual 7...

Station Analog channel Proposed digital channel
XEWO-TV 2 2.5

XHG-TV 4 4.1

XEDK-TV 5 9.1

XHGJG-TV 7 7.5

XHGA-TV 9 2.1

XHSFJ-TV 11 7.1

XHJAL-TV 13 13.1

XHGUE-TV 21 5.1

XHUDG-TV 44 44 1

| hope the new look is more legible. The old one was pretty terse. That was in part due to the need
to fita LOT of LPTV information into a printed VUD of limited size. This new format takes more
space than the old one. That's not a big deal right now without a whole lot of government activity. |
expect that to change late next year. That said, with the printed VUD a thing of the past, I'm not sure
that's a big deal. The cost of publishing a VUD is no longer proportional to the number of pages.

Comments?
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FM Facilities Report
January 2016

Check FM Database at http://db.wtfda.org for technical data, formats, slogans and RDS Data
for Individual Stations not shown in this Monthly Report.

Abbreviations:

AF- New Station Applied For

NW-New Station on the Air

QR-Freq Change Requested

Aux- Auxiliary Backup Transmitter

PC-Power/Height Change on the Air

QG-Freq Change Granted

CC- Call Change

PG-Power Change Granted

ROA-Request of Applicant

CX-Canceled CL-City of License

PR-Power Change Requested

XC-transmitter site changed

NS-New Station Permit Granted

RA-Returns to the Air

AK Galena 88.1 KIYU-FM QG from 97.1

AK | Gambell 89.3 KSvQ NW 90w/9m,63-46-41/171-43-52

AK Nenana 91.1 K216AN XR 64-34-40/149-04-41

AK | Primrose 97.9 NEW-xItr AF 99w, 60-15-23/149-20-59

AK Primrose 107.1 NEW-xItr AF 10w, 60-20-42/149-18-59

AK Primrose 97.9, NEW-xItr AF dismissed

AK | Seward 96.7 NEW-xItr AF 250w, 60-08-49/149-24-56

AK | Seward 98.3 NEW-xItr AF 250w, 60-09-36/149-23-30

AK | Seward 96.7 NEW-xItr AF 250w, 60-08-49/149-24-56

AK | Seward 97.1 NEW-xItr AF 250w, 60-06-12/149-26-12

AK | Seward 97.1 NEW-xltr AF dismissed

AL Bay Minette 106.9 W295AP XG 30-25-59/87-13-09

AL Chelsea 96.9 WLXY-LP PR 3w/163m,33-23-41/86-39-47

AL Chelsea 96.9 WLXY-LP PG 163m, 33-23-41/86-39-47

AL Fish Pond 96.5 W243AP XG 34-44-19/86-31-56; CL from Mooresville
AL Livingston 100.1 W261CS PC>250w, 32-19-33/88-41-14

AL Russellville 100.7 W264BN PC>250w, 34-30-50/87-42-48; CL from Moulton
AR | Bentonville 103.3 KOBV-LP PR>38m,36-22-21/94-12-35

AR | Fordyce 100.7 K264AT QG from K210EA-89.9

AR Fordyce 100.7 K210EA QC from 89.9

AR Fort Smith 90.7 KLFH CC from KEAF

AR | Johnson 97.7 K250AX QR from 97.5, 36-08-50/94-11-13; CL from Siloam Springs
AR | Prescott 99.7 K259CT QG from K205CQ-88.9

AR Prescott 99.7 K205CQ QC from 88.9

AR | Siloam Springs 97.5 K250AX QC from 97.9,_36-09-07/94-30-55

AZ Casa Grande 96.5 K243BP PG<60w

AZ Fort Mc Dowell 96.1 K241BQ PR<120w, 33-19-57/112-03-48

AZ Phoenix 99.3 K257CD PC>250w

AZ Phoenix 101.9 K270BZ NW 250w, 33-20-05/112-03-40

AZ Prescott 103.9 K280GH PG<45w

AZ Show Low 99.7 KPKX-LP QG from 99.3, 236m, 34-12-22/109-56-32

AZ Show Low 99.7 KPKX-LP PR 236m,34-12-22/109-56-32

AZ Wickenburg 103.1 K276GB QG fromK270BA-101.9, 120w, 33-57-56/112-45-02
BC Houston 96.1 CFNR-FM-x | AF 4w/897m,54-26-09/126-39-27; to relay Terrace station

JANUARY 2016

10 FM FACILITIES

XG/XR-new site granted/requested



http://db.wtfda.org/

CA | Baker 106.1 K291Cl NW 250w, 35-29-28/115-33-26

CA Bridgeport 100.5 K263BP QG from_K209AW-89.7

CA | China Lake 94.7 K234CR QG from_K288AX-105.5

CA Colusa 107.5 KQPT PG<15kw/156m,39-48-25/121-37-35

CA | Fort Bragg 100.9 K265DB XG 39-27-54/123-45-28

CA Fort Bragg 100.9 K265DB XC 39-27-54/123-45-28

CA Halloran Springs 101.3 K269GK QR from 101.7, 250w, 35-37-41/115-16-24
CA INo 98.1 K251BX NW 50w, 33-48-08/116-13-30

CA | Lancaster 107.9 K300CZ NW 38w,34-32-50/118-12-57

CA Los Angeles 1015 NEW-Ipfm gie-lOm, 34-02-46/118-33-16; amendment from 70m & to change
CA Mammoth Lakes 89.3 K210BK QC from 89.9, 37-35-47/118-48-36

CA Mammoth Lakes 99.9 K207EZ QR from 89.3

CA Mariposa 98.5 KRYZ-LP NW 42w/40m,37-28-42/119-58-02

CA | Mecca 97.7 KRCK-FM PC 1.6kw/197m,33-48-08/116-13-30

CA Murrietta 104.1 KRXC CC from KLzZC

CA | Palm Desert 95.5 K238AK PC<22w, 33-48-08/116-13-30

CA | Porterville 107.1 K296GH NW 10w/185m, 36-06-25/119-01-46

CA Red Bluff 90.9 KTHM PR>7.4kw/411m, 40-15-31/122-05-20

CA San Francisco 101.7 K269FB PR>240w, 37-47-36/122-47-47;CL from Sausalito
CA San Francisco 9.9 KLYD NW 9kw/390m,37-41-17/122-26-07 (aux)
CA | San Francisco 98.1 KISQ NW 4kw/468m,37-45-19/122-27-06 (aux)
CA San Francisco 101.3 K10l NW 9kw/394m,37-41-17/122-26-07 (aux)
CA San Francisco 96.9 KQEB-LP NW 197m, 37-47-36/122-24-47

CA | San Luis Obispo 98.5 K253BR NW 250w, 35-21-37/120-39-20

CA | Santa Cruz 103.1 K276BR PC>10w, 37-06-38/121-50-34

CA Santa Cruz 89.3 KZJV PR<300w/-110m,37-094-33/122-04-29
CA | Santa Cruz 89.3 KZIV PG<300w/-110m, 37-04-33/122-04-29
CA Santa Rosa 103.1 K276FY NW 25w, 38-30-31/122-39-43

CA | Scotia 102.1 K272CH QC from 102.3

CA | Stockton 105.3 K287BS NW 30w, 37-57-30/121-16-55

CA | Stockton 105.3 K287BS PR>170w, 37-55-37/121-23-45

CA Thousand Oaks 91.1 KDSC PR>7.4kw/375m,34-24-44/119-11-12

CA West Sacramento 92.9 KYWS-LP CC for NS

CO | Arvada 96.9 K245AD PR<99w, 39-53-31/105-14-19

CO | Boone 100.3 K262BB PR<99w, 38-17-48/104-38-47

CO | Breckenridge 93.1 K226CI NW 130w, 39-33-22/106-06-53

CO | Colorado City 103.1 KIQN CC from KJQY

CO | Colorado_Springs 93.9 KCMJ-LP PG<-122m, 38-49-55/104-47-05

CO | Dotsero 100.9 KKVC NW 100w/-472m,39-38-59/107-03-30
CO | Dotsero 100.9 KKVC PG 100w/-472m,39-38-59/107-03-30

CO | Dove Creek 103.5 NEW NS6.1kw/-16m,37-48-32/109-01-01

CO | Fort Collins 106.3 K292GK NW 10w/332m,40-29-36/105-10-52

CO | Hayden 95.1 K236C) NS 250w/9m, 40-31-16/107-17-46

CO | Hayden 99.9 K260CL NS 250w/9m, 40-31-16/107-17-46
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co Monument 103.1 KiQy-LP CC from KIQN-LP

CO | Paonia 91.3 K217FY PC>250w

CO | Steamboat Springs 103.1 K276GD NS 10w/588m, 40-27-22/106-44-24
CO [ Timnath 105.5 KJIAC FC; sold to KUNC

CO | Westcliffe 91.7 KLZR QC from 91.9, 6kw/-144m

CT Middlefield 91.9 W220CE PG>10w

DC | Washington 103.1 WOOK-LP NS *rescinded*

FL Baldwin 105.7 WIGM PR 12.5kw/142m

FL Bradenton 97.1 W246CY PR>250w, 27-35-26/82-31-28

FL Bradenton 97.5 W248CA PR>100w, 27-32-41/82-34-28

FL Brandon 100.1 WYPW-LP PG 39m

FL Eatonville 103.7 W279CO XG 28-36-20/81-25-05

FL Fort Walton Beach 97.3 WIJZK-LP NW 16m,30-26-31/86-35-37

FL Jacksonville Beach 101.9 W270CD PG>120w, 30-16-34/81-33-51

FL Kissimmee 97.1 W246CK PG 250w, 28-22-01/81-23-13

FL Miami 94.5 WVGK-LP NW 26m, 25-53-27/80-19-32

FL Miami 98.7 WTGK-LP CC for NS

FL Miami 107.9 WMIV-LP PR>49m, 25-45-18/80-12-32 reinstated; PG
FL Nassau Village 104.9 W285FE PG>250w, 30-29-48/81-46-52

FL North Palm Beach 93.3 W227CX NW 132w, 26-47-59/80-04-33

FL Okeechobee 100.9 W265BV XR 27-14-22/80-45-11

FL Orlando 94.1 W231CT XC 28-41-21/81-20-57

FL Palm Beach 97.9 WRMF PC<413m,26-34-29/80-14-32

FL Panama City 88.7 W204CD PC>50w, 30-12-12/85-36-57

FL | SanJose 89.5 W208AV PR>99w, 30-16-35/81-33-51

FL St. Augustine 101.3 W267BX PG>80w

FL St. Augustine 101.3 W267BX NW 80w, 29-53-35/81-20-46

FL St. Augustine Beach 105.5 WBHU PG 17kw/124m

FL St. Petersburg 99.1 WUJM-LP PR 44m,27-46-50/82-39-30;PG

FL | St.Petersburg 99.1 WUJM-LP PG 44m, 27-46-50/82-39-30

FL Sun City Center 100.1 WGGF-LP PC 100w/30m,27-42-29/82-21-20
FL Tallahassee 96.9 W245CB NW 250w/105m, 30-29-03/84-17-13
FL Tampa 96.5 WYXZ-LP NW 36m, 28-07-37/82-25-08

FL Vero Beach 106.5 NEW-xltr AF 250w/26m, 27-37-28/80-24-01
FL Williston 102.7 W274BT PR<205w

GA | Americus 106.9 WGSW NW 6kw/55m,32-05-03/84-14-35
GA | Bloomingdale 102.7 WSGF-LP CC for NS

GA | Canton 93.5 WPCG-LP QR from 102.7, 34-09-14/84-30-44
GA | Clayton 100.3 W262CE PC<47w

GA | Cornelia 99.3 WCON-FM PC>100kw

GA | Folkston 91.3 WATY PC>3.8kw/151m,30-49-16/81-44-14
GA | Hartwell 94.1 W231BX PR<55w, 34-23-58/82-59-10; CL from Seneca
GA | Jesup 103.7 W279AR PR>250w, 31-31-34/81-59-33

GA | McRae 98.9 W201DB QR from 88.1, 75w, 32-03-39/82-51-24
GA | Milan 104.9 WMCG PG 49kw/152m,32-22-59/83-07-08
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GA | Montezuma 105.9 W290BD PR>99w, 32-33-20/83-44-14

GA | Sofkee 103.3 W277CL NW 190w/95m, 32-38-20/83-38-33
GA | St. Simons Island 92.7 WMOG PG>19.5kw/113m,31-10-09/81-32-14
HI Eleele 105.5 K288GJ PR>60w, 21-54-52/159-31-51

HI Kawaihae 106.9 KWYI PG>4.5kw/903m,19-43-15/155-55-16
HI Maili 88.9 K205FM XC 21-24-17/158-06-03

1A Bluegrass 98.5 K253BL PR<75w, 41-30-03/90-40-24

IA Davenport 97.9 NEW-xltr AF 250w/77m, 41-32-58/90-28-34

1A Des Moines 95.3 K237GC PG 250w,41-38-20/93-48-26

1A Eagle Grove 101.3 K267BC QG from K213EP-90.5

IA Fort Dodge 89.5 KLFG CC from KIFR

1A IA City 94.5 NEW-xltr AF 80w/65m, 41-39-10/91-36-42

1A IA City 95.3 NEW-xItr AF 80w/65m, 41-39-10/91-36-42

1A IA City 95.3 NEW-xltr AF 80w/65m, 41-39-10/91-36-42

1A Knoxville 92.1 KRLS PC>25kw/91m

1A Marshalltown 101.5 KDNH-LP NW 17m,42-02-56/92-54-34

1A Parkersburg 107.1 NEW-xItr AF 250w, 42-43-45/92-48-40

1A Spirit Lake 97.7 K249EO NW 250w/99m, 43-36-54/94-57-48
1A Waterloo 106.5 NEW-xItr AF 250w/86m, 42-29-56/92-15-52

ID Boise 96.5 K243BM QC from 99.9, 99w

ID Coeur d'Alene 92.5 K223AN PC>88w

ID Coeur d'Alene 94.9 K235CP QG from K278BX-103.5

ID Lewiston 102.1 K271BZ PR>13w, 46-27-42/117-00-37

ID Sandpoint 97.7 KTAQ-LP CCfor NS

ID Sandpoint 102.9 K275CF NW 20w,48-13-45/116-30-28

IL Bethalto 95.5 WFUN-FM AF 1kw/102m, 38-48-38/90-17-38 (aux)
IL Chicago 88.9 WIT PG 3w/74m,41-49-53/87-37-38

IL Chicago 105.5 WLPN-LP PG 17w/73m,41-52-09/87-41-36

IL Chicago 98.3 W252AW Eﬁ;nzz(;\;vé31—56—03/88—04—22 (WSCR-670 tower, Army Trail & Glen
IL Chicago 88.5 WHPK-FM PR>160w/45m

IL Crest Hill 98.3 wccQ PR<142m,41-26-07/88-11-00

IL Kewanee 104.7 W282AL QR from 104.3, 220w

IL Mt. Carmel 107.3 NEW-xItr AF 50w/31m, 38-24-44/87-45-46

IL Stonington 107.1 W296CT PG>27w, 39-32-38/89-16-29

IL Taylorville 96.7 W298BM QC from 107.5, 10w

IL Waukegan 103.3 W223CG QR from 92.5, 220w

IL Waukegan 92.5 W223CG NW 170w, 42-28-29/87-50-45

IN Culver 98.3 WYMR XG 41-19-18/86-36-21

IN Fort Wayne 92.3 WFWI CC from WOWO-FM

IN Fort Wayne 100.9 W265CY NW 50w, 41-06-39/85-11-44

IN Fort Wayne 107.5 W298BJ NW 75w, 41-06-39/85-11-44 (relaying WOWO 1190)
IN Indianapolis 93.5 W228CX PR>250w, 39-46-03/86-00-12

IN Jeffersonville 98.5 WIJHI-LP PG>35m, 38-19-03/85-42-45

IN Knightsville 104.1 W281BG PR>250w, 39-33-07/87-08-29
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IN Knox 99.3 WKVI-FM PG<84m, 41-19-18/86-36-21
IN Linton 89.3 WYT) PC>1.38kw/85m
IN Monticello 94.5 W233BT PG>27w,40-45-01/86-47-03
IN New Albany 101.9 W270CR PG>150w, 38-21-55/85-50-24; CL from Okolona, Ky.
IN Paoli 95.3 WUME-FM | PG<86m, 38-32-17/86-28-44
IN Petersburg 97.1 W246CD PC>50w, 38-37-03/87-17-28
IN Plymouth 89.3 WIKV PG>3.5kw/62m
IN Red Bank 100.1 NEW-xltr AF 27w/69m, 37-59-21/87-35-37
IN Spencer 100.3 W262BA QG from W208BT-89.5, 2.5w
KS Garden City 88.1 KZGC-FM PR>50kw/67m, 37-58-11/101-12
KS Hutchinson 88.5 K203EU PC>75w, 38-02-57/98-00-44
KS Marysville 94.1 K231AX PC<28m, 39-51-02/96-38-52
KS Parsons 92.1 K221EH QG from K219LA-91.7, 10w
KS St. George 105.3 KSWZ-LP PG 30m
KS St. George 105.3 KSWZ-LP PR 30m
KS Wichita 103.3 K277CU NW 250w, 37-37-00/97-20-11
KY Barbourville 94.3 NEW-xItr AF 10w/169m
KY Barbourville 94.7 NEW-xItr AF 10w, 36-56-42/83-58-11
KY Barbourville 94.3 NEW-xItr AF 10w, 36-56-41/83-58-11
KY Barbourville 94.7 NEW-xItr AF 10w, 36-56-42/83-58-11
KY Bowling Green 93.9 W230CK QG from 94.5, 10w
KY Elizabethtown 92.3 W222CD QG from W221CV-92.1, 37-52-45/85-43-03
KY Erlanger 103.1 WCXE-LP QR from 95.5 dismissed
KY Harlan 107.5 NEW-xltr AF 10w/465m, 36-49-19/83-08-57
KY Harlan 107.5 NEW-xItr AF 10w/465m, 36-49-19/83-08-57
KY Henderson 101.1 NEW-xltr AF 27w/77m, 37-52-57/87-32-28
KY Lexington 93.9 WLXU-LP PG 41w/47m,38-33-56/84-29-13
KY Morganfield 102.1 NEW-xltr AF 50w, 37-40-04/87-55-46
KY Owensboro 98.7 W254CC PG 250w, 37-46-30/87-09-32
KY Paducah 103.3 W277CH PG 250w, 37-08-33/88-39-02; CL from Woodlawn
KY Prospect 104.9 W285ER PR<120w, 38-21-23/85-33-29; CL from Middletown
LA Cameron 107.1 KMCz NW 1.4kw/24m,29-47-49/93-19-04
LA Natchitoches 97.5 KDBH-FM PR>16kw/100m,
MA | Concord 88.3 WIQH PG>28m, 42-26-49/71-20-54
MA | Oak Bluff 105.5 WYOB-LP PG 100w/29m,41-25-02/70-35-48
MD | Baltimore 92.7 NEW-Ipfm AF 40m, 39-17-32/76-36-37; amendment from 5m
MD | Princess Anne 102.5 WBOC-FM CC from WOLC
ME | Sanford 97.1 W246BP PG>200w, 43-01-38/70-52-51
Ml | Alpena 102.7 W274BN XC 45-02-00/83-28-51
M Big Rapids 96.3 W242CH PR>46w, 43-23-42/85-34-35
M Bloomfield Hills 88.1 WBFH PC<51m,42-34-40/83-17-10
M Detroit 93.5 W228CJ PC>99w, 42-26-53/83-10-23
M Flint 92.1 WFOV-LP CC for NS
Ml Lansing 104.7 W284AH XR 42-43-13/84-31-09
M Twin Lake 90.3 WBLV AF 10kw/105m (aux)
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M Twin Lake 90.3 WBLV NS 10kw/105m (aux)

MN | Blue Earth 103.1 K276EH PG>250w, 44-07-40/94-02-03

MN | Duluth 90.9 W215CG PG>99w, 46-47-20/92-07-04

MN | Grand Rapids 98.7 K254CC XR 47-13-06/93-32-50

MN | Minneapolis 98.9 KRSM-LP CC for NS

MO | Eldon 104.5 K283BY PR>120w, 38-22-24/92-24-36

MO | Florissant 95.1 KWAP-LP QG from 97.7, 59m, 38-42-47/90-19-21

MO | Shrewsbury 975 K248CW C\,Gz>:85é)|_\;VI 38-34-50/90-19-45; CL from Belleville, Ill.; CC from
MO | Troy 103.1 K276GC QG from 103.7, 11w

MO | Troy 100.7 KFNS-FM PG<99m,39-03-11/90-59-41

MO | Troy 102.9 K276GC QR from 103.1, 250w

MS | Clarksdale 97.5 W248CL QG from W289AP 105.7

MS | Greenville 91.5 WLRK PG<19.5kw

MS | Gulfport 107.1 WXYK PG<2.7kw/92m, 30-26-01/89-02-10

MS | Gulfport 96.7 WGBL PG 6kw/92m, 30-26-01/89-02-10

MS | Kearney Park 93.5 WHIT PG>13.5kw,32-26-49/90-18-08

MS | Macon 99.3 W257BR QG from W203BN-88.5

MS | Sharon 100.5 WRTM-FM | PR 4.6kw/114m

MS | Washington 101.1 WWuuU QC from 103.9,3.7kw/129m

MT | Billings 91.3 K217EM PR<50w

MT | Huntley 98.9 K213DY QR from 90.5 (via 101.3), 50w, 45-45-34/108-27-05
MT | Kalispell 104.3 K282BP QG from K284CC-104.7, 250w but rescinded

MT | Lewistown 92.1 K221El QG from K2201U-91.9, 47-04-16/109-24-32

MT | Missoula 94.9 KYSS-FM NW 3.2kw/629m,46-48-08/113-58-21(aux)

MT | Seeley Lake 88.7 K204GL QG from K201EF-88.1, 75w,47-09-54/113-31-50
MT | Shelby 99.5 K258BW QG from K205FH-88.9

MT | Three Forks 90.9 KGCM Req. CL from Belgrade

MT | Three Forks 107.7 KMTZ PC<300w/-85m, 45-53-53/111-32-51

MT | Walkerville 107.7 KMTZ PR 2.6kw/563m, 46-00-24/112-26-30; CL from Three Forks
MT | Walkerville 107.7 KMTZ ::;263I;V\;ﬁsf?;nrfgjgg\;,z/télolnz;z6_30;(1 from Three Forks;
MT | Whitefish 93.5 K226C) QR from 93.1, 250w

NC | Boone 99.1 W256CV PR<16w

NC | Bryson City 100.7 WTU-LP NW -200m, 35-25-12/83-26-49

NC | Franklin 104.1 WNCC QC from 96.7, 119w/673m,35-19-38/83-20-09

NC | Franklin 101.3 W267AD PR<19w;CL from Bryson City

NC | Franklin 104.1 WNCC AF 2.25kw/-101m, 35-12-40/83-22-07 (aux)

NC | Greensbhoro 102.7 WPRG-LP CCfor NS

NC Hendersonville 103.1 W276CT PR<10w,35-20-19/82-29-05;PG

NC | Mooresville 101.7 W268BU QR from 101.5,250w-H/50w-V, 35-27-18/81-03-50
NC Raleigh 101.9 WKRP-LP NW 8m,35-50-26/78-33-33

NC Rose Hill 92.5 W224Cl QR from_92.7, 150w,34-51-48/78-02-16
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NC | Southern Pines 99.9 NEW-xItr AF 10w, 35-10-35/79-24-53

NC | Southern Pines 100.3 NEW-xltr AF 13w, 35-10-35/79-24-53

NC | Southern Pines 100.3 NEW-xItr AF 13w, 35-10-35/79-24-53

NC | Tryon 104.5 W283CG PR>250w

NC | Waynesville 97.5 W251BW PR>250w, 35-29-22/82-59-19; CL from Clyde
NC | Whiteville 99.1 WZFX PG>100kw/299m, 34-43-57/78-47-02
NC | Winterville 106.9 WBIS-LP NW 91m, 35-32-15/77-25-06

ND | Fargo 88.1 KPPP-LP NW 62m,46-52-28/96-47-03

NE | Humboldt 90.1 KOWH PG<100w/63m, 40-13-55/95-58-17; NW
NE Kearney 106.9 K295BlI XR 40-43-42/99-07-47

NE | Norfolk 96.3 K242BE PC<115w, 42-01-41/97-20-25

NE | Plattsmouth 95.5 K238BY XG 41-07-09/95-59-58

NE | Sidney 95.7 K239BE PG>250w, 41-07-52/102-58-20

NH Greenville 94.78 W232A) QR from 94.3, 50w, 42-53-24/71-42-22
NH | Northwood 94.7 WQNH-LP CCfor NS

NJ Fort Lee 102.3 W272DN QG from W276AQ-103.1,60w

NJ Fort Lee 102.3 W276AQ QG from 103.1,60w rescinded

NJ Franklin Township 92.7 W224CW PG>145w,40-28-45/74-28-30

NJ Toms River 107.9 W300CW NS 27w/75m,_39-57-08/74-12-28

NM | Cloudcroft 88.9 KHII PR>2.1kw/399m

NM | Deming 104.5 KVIW-LP NW 6m, 32-15-45/107-46-20

NM | Isleta 88.7 NEW-Ipfm QR from 98.9, 34-55-44/106-39-53

NM | Las Cruces 90.3 K211EN QR from 90.1, 34w

NM | Maljamar 105.1 KWMW PG<233m, 32-52-49/103-41-05

NM | Tatum 107.1 KTUM PG<233m, 32-52-49/103-41-05

NV | Imlay 99.9 K260CK QG from K207AA 89.3, 85w,40-34-23/118-13-21
NV | Imlay 99.9 K207AA QC from 89.3, 85w, 40-34-23/118-13-21
NV | INan Springs 99.3 KRGT PR 35kw/657m,36-19-16/115-34-15

NV | Las Vegas 101.1 KVXL-LP NW 4m,36-11-43/115-14-10

NV | Tonopah 101.3 K267BX QG from K214CJ-90.7

NV | Winnemucca 91.3 K217AX PC<10w, 41-00-29/117-46-09

NY | AuSable 97.9 WzXP PG>2.5kw

NY | Brooklyn 98.3 W252CS PC>24w

NY Farmingdale 105.5 WDBA-LP PR 1323m,40-46-32/73-26-32;CL from Bethpage
NY | Huntington Station 105.5 NEW-Ipfm AF Dismissed

NY | Jamestown 91.9 W203BV QR from 88.5

NY | Lancaster 90.7 WLGU PG>1kw/39m,42-54-16/78-40-13

NY Moriah 107.3 WMUD-LP QcC from 89.3, 6m, 44-02-46/73-30-23
NY | Richville 88.3 W202CI XR 44-20-42/75-29-14

NY Riverhead 102.1 W271BZ PG>250w,40-51-08/72-45-55; CL from Tiana
NY | Syracuse 103.5 W278AH XR42-58-01/76-12-00
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NY Vestal 102.5 W273AB PG>100w,42-05-12/76-01-42; CL from Owego

NY | West Schuyler 88.5 W201BS QR from 88.1; CL from Utica

OH | Circleville 107.1 WIJYD CC from WHOK-FM

OH | Lancaster 95.5 WXMG CC from WZOH-FM

OH | London 106.3 WBMO CC from WXMG

OH [ Mansfield 92.3 W222CC NW 250w,40-45-26/82-47-23

OH [ McConnelsville 100.9 WIAW-FM PR>1.9kw/182m, 39-33-19/81-51-03

OH [ Waverly 100.9 WXIZ PR>4.3kw/120m, 39-12-56/82-58-43

OH | Yellow Springs 91.3 WYSO PC 36kw/174m, 39-40-19/84-04-34

OK | Broken Bow 104.9 KIBE NW 700w/54m, 34-02-01/94-44-35

OK [ Tipton 94.5 NEW PG>23kw/80m

OK | Waukomis 106.3 NEW NS 6kw/100m, 36-17-16/98-02-12

ON | Ear Falls 97.5 CKDR-4-FM | QR from 1450AM, 50w/35m, 50-38-35/93-14-02

or | Bend 106.1 K291CJ Q§ fro.m K237FE-95.3, 250w, 44-04-38/121-19-49; CL from
Prineville

OR Halfway 91.3 K217BO XC 44-52-47/117-01-46

OR [ Klamath Junction 99.9 NEW-xltr AF 15w, 42-04-58/122-42-01

OR Madras 96.5 NEW PG 30kw/339m, 44-50-24/121-13-55

OR | Malin 100.7 KLKF PG>800w

OR Portland 105.5 KXRU-LP PG 100w/22m,45-31-35/122-30-23

OR | Powell Butte 106.7 K294cv QG from K291BL-106.1

OR | Prairie City 102.9 NEW PG<100w/-208m, 44-27-57/118-42-20

PA | Ellwood City 107.3 WXED-LP NW 100w/-25m,40-51-28/80-17-22

PA | Erie 98.7 W254A) PR<99w, 42-02-16/80-03-44

PA Harrisburg 100.5 W210BX QR from 89.9,2w;CL from Highspire

PA Hershey 100.9 W263CK QR from 100.5,120w,40-15-02/76-39-45

PA | Lancaster 92.5 W221BV PC>250w,40-02-18/76-18-23

PA | North East 100.9 WRKT NW 1.45kw/152m, 42-11-51/79-45-11 (aux)

PA | Pittsfield 101.5 W271CK QC from 102.1,250w,41-48-52/79-20-11;CL from Warren

PA | Reading 91.3 WXAC PR<150w/12m

PA Reading 107.1 W296CL PR>10w

PA | Scranton 91.7 WVMW-FM | PG<1.8kw/-83m, 41-26-02/75-37-55

PA Williamsport 88.1 WPTC PC>550w/27m,41-15-44/77-02-00

PA | Youngsville 88.5 WYVL PC>2.5kw/130m, 41-54-07/79-15-41

PR Caguas 90.9 WODB-LP PR<-120m,18-14-08/66-02-12

RI Providence 101.1 WFOO-LP CC for NS

SC | Columbia 99.7 W259CL XR 34-00-04/81-02-05; CL from Orangeburg

SC | Columbia 105.5 W288CX NW 250w, 34-02-38/80-59-51

SC | Greenville 101.5 WEZG-LP PR 47m, 34-54-03/82-21-36

SC Greenville 101.5 WEZG-LP PG 47m, 34-54-03/82-21-36

SC | Irmo 91.7 W219CY PG>250w, 34-07-07/80-56-13

SC | St. GAge 91.9 WWOS-FM | CC from WWOQOS
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SD Parkston 92.1 KORN-FM QC from 105.1, 100kw/106m,43-42-12/97-59-50

SD | Pine Ridge 92.9 NEW-Ipfm | AF 56m, 43-02-01/102-39-06 reinstated

SD Redfield 99.9 K260CM QG from K207EB-89.3

SD | Sioux Falls 94.5 KBAD-FM PC>25kw/88m,_43-38-29/96-36-46

TN | Covington 92.1 W221CR PR<99w,35-16-33/89-46-38

TN | Hendersonville 100.3 W262CN PG>90w,36-28-05/86-28-41

TN | Knoxville 100.7 W264CJ PG>250w,35-58-50/83-59-15;CL from Kodak

TN Nashville 97.5 W248BQ PR>250w,36-09-48 CL from Berry Hill

TN | Spring Hill 106.3 W292ED NW 250w, 35-49-40/86-50-26

TN | Woodbury 107.9 W300CV QC from W246DE-97.1, 220w, 35-46-43/86-03-10

TN Woodbury 107.9 W246DE QR from 97.1,220w,35-46-43/86-01-10;amendment from 250w
TX Alvin 105.3 K287BQ CL granted from Freeport; NW 250w, 29-17-56/95-14-11
TX | Amarillo 96.5 NEW-xltr AF 250w, 35-11-57/101-48-43

TX Austin 97.5 K247CB QC from 97.3, 250w, 30-19-23/97-47-59; CL from Mustang Ridge
X Beaumont 102.5 KTCX PG<148m,29-59-28/94-14-50

TX Brownsville 94.9 KRBS-LP PG 41m, 25-53-40/97-30-28

TX Brownsville 100.7 NEW-Ipfm PR 45m

TX Brownsville 100.7 NEW-Ipfm PG 45m

TX Christine 96.9 NEW NS 20.5kw/110m, 28-47-53/98-20-12

TX Clarendon 91.5 K218FI PG>250w,34-56-08/100-53-22

X Columbus 106.7 K2948BlI PC>250w,29-43-31/96-24-58

TX Dilley 95.3 KVWG-FM | PC 750w/25m, 28-41-05/99-10-45

X Dripping Springs 99.9 KRTF-LP CC for NS

TX Dumas 106.3 K291AQ QR from 106.1;amendment from 90.7 (and before that,90.9)
TX Dumas 106.3 K292GT QG from K291AQ-106.1

TX Houston 104.5 K283CH PC<99w, 29-45-30/95-22-03;CL from Alvin

TX Houston 94.1 NEW-Ipfm AF dismissed ROA

TX Livingston 104.1 KXAX-LP QR from 104.3, 61m, 30-41-38/94-56-12; CL from Shepherd
TX Livingston 104.1 KXAX-LP QG from 104.3, 61m, 30-41-38/94-56-12; CL from Shepherd
TX Lufkin 95.9 K240EO QG from_K248B0-97.5,250w

X Luling 101.1 K266BW PG<205w,29-32-06/97-42-25

X Mexia 107.9 KPPA-LP CC for NS;NW 32m,31-40-47/96-29-02

TX Midland 107.5 NEW-xltr AF 99w/106m, 32-04-05/102-13-51

TX Missouri City 105.3 NEW-Ipfm AF dismissed ROA

TX Odessa 107.5 NEW-xltr AF 250w/50m, 31-50-53/102-23-10

X Pampa 102.5 K220CP QR from 92.1, 90w, 35-31-43/100-57-55

TX Pasadena 105.3 K287BQ PR<99w, 29-37-19/95-15-29;CL from Houston

TX Shamrock 92.9 KSNZ PG>25kw/100m, 35-23-59/100-14-15

X Sugar Land 106.1 K291CE PR<190w,29-44-56/95-28-55

TX | Tomball 95.3 KTTF-LP NW 98m,30-04-13/95-42-38

TX Winnie 98.9 K255CV QG from K256CC-99.1, 99w, 29-51-43/94-17-46; CL from Beaumont
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UT | Manti 105.1 KAUU PC>21.4kw/1243m, 40-39-35/112-12-05

UT | Orem 91.7 KOHS PR<1kw/-238m, 40-18-00/111-38-38

uTt Park City 91.7 KPCW QR from 91.9, 1.8kw

UT | South Jordan 92.5 KUuu PR>3.7kw

VA | Arlington 96.7 WERA-LP NW 21w/66m,38-53-24/77-05-13

VA | Broadway 102.1 W271CC NW 76w, 38-36-30/78-54-09

VA | Charlottesville 96.3 W295BR QC from 106.9,37-58-56/78-28-58

VA | Charlottesville 98.9 W256BY QC from 99.1, 250w,37-59-06/78-28-48

VA | Charlottesville 106.7 W294BY NW 10w,37-58-56/78-28-58

VA Hampton 101.7 W271BU QR from 102.1, 100w,37-05-24/76-27-42

VA | Petersburg 104.1 W281AW PC>250w,37-14-02/77-22-39

VA | Rocky Mount 95.7 WRXA-LP CC from WZNR-LP

VA | Rocky Mount 97.3 WXZR-LP CC from WPVR-LP

VA Sweet Briar 89.9 WNRS-FM PR<1.1kw/169m, 37-31-58/79-05-33

VA | Waynesboro 100.1 W261CV QG from W262BK-100.3,38-26-40/78-44-05

VA Waynesboro 100.1 W262BK QC from 100.3, 38-26-40/78-44-05

Vi Christiansted 88.3 NEW PG>400w

VI Frederiksted 102.1 WEVI PG>4.6kw/286m but rescinded

WA | Ariel 97.5 K248CN PR>5w

WA | Goldendale 95.9 KRSX PG>2.2kw/601m,45-42-43/121-06-59

WA | Kennewick 94.1 K231CA PR>150w,46-10-11/119-01-32

WA | Kennewick West 104.9 K285FN PR>250w,46-06-15/119-07-48

WA | Tacoma 101.9 KTAH-LP CC for NS

WI | Black River Falls 91.3 W217CE QG from W214BS-90.7

WI | Bloomer 103.1 W276CP NW 250w,44-53-28/91-23-16

WI | Eau Claire 105.1 W286CK XR 44-49-47/91-26-48

WI | Green Bay 103.5 W278AU PG>82w, 44-21-32/87-59-07

WI | Marshfield 100.9 W265DC QG from_W262AX-100.3, 160w, 44-36-48/90-02-14 (WLBL-930)
WI | Medford 102.7 W274BW QG from W220DY-91.9

WI | Milwaukee 92.9 WBVW-LP PG>32m,42-58-31/87-54-31

WI Monroe 95.5 W238CB PR>250w,42-34-36/89-41-34;CL from Darlington
WI | Sheboygan 101.5 W268BR XG 43-43-14/87-44-01

Wi Waukesha 103.3 W277BM E:;j:g\:&f;igi/:j-Clhla-nZ:;CL from Lake Geneva ;amendment to
WI | Waukesha 103.3 W277BM PR>200w,42-58-05/88-11-20; CL from Lake GeNV
WY [ Green River 94.3 K232CU PR<13w,41-29-50/109-20-38

WY | Jackson 104.3 KJHB-LP NW 100w/-167m,43-27-25/110-48-04

WY [ Rock Springs 107.7 K299AG PR>50w,41-39-24/109-09-32
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Coast to Coast TV DX

Featuring reports from the entire United States and all of Canada.

Send reports by the 15" of each month to:
Nick Langan

42 Holly Park Drive

Tabernacle, NJ 08088

E-mail: nickl@wtfda.org

The Editor’s Note

Season’s Greetings and a Happy New Year to you! In the eastern part of the continent, the month of
December featured the warmest temperatures ever recorded at a multitude of locations. The April-like weather
helped facilitate interesting tropo conditions in many areas, with several solid openings across the Great Lakes
and Midwest. Chris Lucas in Poughkeepsie, NY had DTV decodes from Ohio on the 5", while Bill Hepburn in
ON had 500+ mi. decodes into IL on the same day. Ed Phelps in KY, meanwhile, had 770 mi. tropo deep into
TX on the 11™.

To top things off, the best Christmas present a DXer could ever ask for, a Winter E-skip opening, was opened
with a solid eastern US — Gulf coast session on Christmas evening, and was followed with an encore across
the northern states on the 26"™. Not too shabby!

We also continue to be thoroughly impressed with the logs from the remote DTV setup Steve Rich and Mike
Glass deployed in Milford, IL. One of the better DTV catches we can recall seeing reported — WCBS-DT 33
New York at 713 mi., was notched during a post-frontal tropo opening on the 29" of November. The site
accumulated additional new logs during the activity throughout December. Log onto the WTFDA message
forums for more details.

Only one report this time around in C2CTVDX — here’s hoping you have a safe and productive 2016, and that
your DX is plentiful!

Doug Smith (W9WI) 11 November 2015 Tr
Pleasant View, TN 0510 16 WLOV MS West Point (212)
http://www.w9wi.com 0553 50 WFGX FL Fort Walton Beach NEW (400)

0603 18 WDBB AL Bessemer (202)
0608 50 WBRC AL Birmingham (201)

29 October 2015 Tr 0609 17 WEAR FL Pensacola (400)
0427 35 WCBI MS Columbus (208) 0617 28 WTTO AL Homewood (202)
0817 31 WLMT TN Memphis (169) 0637 20 WPCH GA Atlanta (237)

0818 51 WPXX TN Memphis (173)
0844 18 WJHG FL Panama City NEW (429)
0921 39 WSB GA Atlanta (238)
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NREHheR EM DX @)))

Keith McGinnis
18 Newbridge St., Hingham, MA 02043
longwave@comcast.net 781-875-1944

For Dxers in the following states: CTIAID IL IN MA ME MI MN MT ND NE NH NJ NY OH OR
PA RI SD VT WA WI WY and all of Canada. Please submit by the 10" of each month.

EDITOR’S NOTE PLEASE SUBMIT ALL REPORTS IN THE FORMAT SHOWN BELOW.

Time(tab)Calls(tab)Freq(tab)City(tab)State(tab)details

Formats can either be plain text, Word or Excel as long as format is adhered to. Any submissions in other
formats may not be used at editor’s discretion.
All Submissions must be in to me by the 10" of each month.

Jeff Falconer, VA3NN — Clinton ON EN93fo
Sangean HDT-1X, Sony XDR-F1HD, APS-13 at 22 , 10db preamp
New=* New calls={XXXX} t=Tentative Time=ELT Distances=Miles

June 21 DOUBLE HOP Es

1043 XHIL 88.5 Veracruz MEX U.S. pop music, Spanish ads, "Ochenta Y
Ocho Mix", in for 10 min! 1885

June 21 Es -MUF 107.9+

1055 WJFM 88.5 Baton Rouge LA REL: AC, "Sonlife" 1052

1111 KLUX 89.5 Robstown TX REL, RDS PS: KLUX 1414

1112 WECQ 92.1 Destin FL AC, RDS RT: Q 92 HIT MUSIC NOW / PI:
WECQ 943

1114 KQKI 95.3 Bayou Vista LA C&W. RDS PS: KQKI 1103

1115 WAYJ 89.5 Naples FL Underwriters list, "Way FM" 1206

1121 WSMR 89.1 Sarasota FL CLA music, RDS PS:WSMR89.1 1139

1126 WLLD 94.1 Lakeland FL Hip-hop, RDS Pl: WLLD, HD 1099

1127 WJIS 88.1 Bradenton FL REL: AC, "Joy FM" 1127

1128 WUWF 88.1 Pensacola FL TLK,HD 959

1129 WSOR 90.9 Naples FL Preacher, RDS PS: WSOR 1191

1130 WYUU 92,5 Safety Harbour FL Spanish ads, RDS RT: 92.5 MAXIMA, HD
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1131
1133
1137
1138
1139
1141
1143
1148
1149
1155
1158
1201
1212
1213
1214
1215
1216
1219
1221
1222
1223
1226
1233

1236
1237
1303
1318
1319
1320
1323
1324
1325
1326

1327
1332
1402
1611
1614

1615
1616
1630
1632

1701
1704
1707

WFLZ 933
CMBE 94.7
{WBRN} 98.7
W255CC* 98.9
WQYK 995
WZSP 105.3
WFUS 103.5
WTZB 105.9
WXDJ 106.7
WBTT 105.5
CMBD 101.5
WTLQ  97.7
WSRZ 107.9
WDUV 105.5
WAXY 104.3
WKZM 104.3
WRBQ 104.7
WXTB  97.9
WUSF  89.7
WJUF  90.1
WLTQ  92.1
WSKY  97.1
W227AV* 93.3
WXVS  90.1
WJUF  90.1
WWOZ  90.7
WMYZ  88.7
WUFT  89.1
WKSG 89.5
WRLX  92.1
WPOZ 883
WFIT 895
WKCP  89.7
WWNO  89.9
WGYL 93.7
WCRJ  88.1
WBSN  89.1
WPAS  89.1
WQUE 933
{WJA} 93.9
KMCU  88.7
KGHY 88.5
wQcs  88.9
WZZR 943
WFLZ 933
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Tampa

Havana
Holmes Beach
Sarasota

Saint Petersburg
Nocatee
Gulfport
Englewood
Fort Lauderdale
Naples Park
Havana

Punta Rassa
Coral Cove
New Port Richey
Miramar
Sarasota
Tampa
Clearwater
Tampa
Inverness
Venice
Micanopy
Newberry

Waycross
Inverness

New Orleans
Clermont
Gainesville
Cedar Creek
West Palm Beach
Union Park
Melbourne

Miami

New Orleans
Vero Beach
Jacksonville
New Orleans
Pascagoula

New Orleans
Pearl
Wichita Falls
Beamont

Fort Pierce
Riviera Beach
Tampa

FL

Ads, RDS PI: bogus KBEH 1088

CUB RDS PS: RCiudad / PI: bogus WWMO 1412

FL
FL
FL
FL
FL
FL
FL
FL

Rock, HD, ex WSJT 1090

TLK //IWSRQ-1220, RDS PIl: WSRQ, 55 watts!
C&W, HD 1081

Spanish, RDS PS: WZSP, over CFCA 1133
C&W, HD 1088

Ads 1139

Spanish, RDS PI: WXDJ 1217

"The Beat", RDS PI: bogus KDNP 1192

CUB Spanish news with ticking clock, "Reloj"

FL
FL
FL
FL
FL
FL
FL
FL
FL
FL
FL
FL

FL
FL
LA
FL
FL
FL
FL
FL
FL
FL

LA
FL
FL
LA
MS

LA
MS
X
X

FL
FL
FL
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Spanish, RDS PI: WTLQ 1181

Classic rock, HD 1136

Soft rock, RDS PS: THE DOVE / PI: WDUV

Sports, "The Ticket", mono 1216

Preacher, RDS Pl: WKZM 1128

Ads, "Q105", HD 1081

HD 1066

Prairie Home Companion, RDS PIl: WUSF

TLK, RDS PI: WJUF 1024

RDS PI: bogus KBKK 1136

News, RDS PS: The Sky / Pl: WSKY, mono

Oldies //WZCC-1240, "'Classic Hits 93.3', the
tri counties newest station”, 250 watts 975

TLK, RDS PS: WXVS90.1 856

TLK, RDS PI: WJUF 1024

Cajun music, HD 2 CH 1052

REL: AC,HD4CH 1032

Jazz, HD 3 CH 960

EZL music, RDS PS: WKSG / Pl: bogus WNU

Spanish, RDS PI: bogus KBBD 1162

Spanish, RDS PS: Z88.3 / Pl: WPOZ 1035

Jazz, RDS PS: WFIT 1073

CLA music, RDS PI: WKCP / RT: Classical
South Florida 1247

HD 3 CH 1054

Ads, RDS Pl: WGYL 1106

REL: AC, RDS PS: artist/song / Pl: WCRJ

HD 1054

RDS PS: AMERICAN FAMILY RADIO / PI:
WPAS 977

R&B, RDS PI: bogus KDKE 1054

REL: AC, "Air One", ex WRXW 907

HD 1132

REL:AC, RDS RT: The Gospel Hiway / PI:
KGHY 1145

CLA music, RDS PS: WQCS 1118

Ads, RDS PI: bogus KDNJ, HD 2 CH 1165

HD2CH 1088

NORTHERN FM DX



1708
1711

1724
1747
1755
1800
1834
1835
1837
1840
1843

1845
1846
1850
1851
1856
1856
1857
1905
1912
1915
1918
1919
1931
1934
1938
1940
1944
1949
1955
1957
2012
2017
2019
2029

2030
2031
2035
2042
2043
2046
2116

WFSQ 91.5
WVFS 89.7
WLRN 913
WSTF 91.5
WAYJ 89.5
WFRU  90.1
WPAE 89.7
KUAP 89.7
KLSA 90.7
KVLU 91.3
KROI 92.1
KRVV  100.1
KRRV 100.3
KIOC 106.1
KOVE 106.5
KJLO 104.1
KKMY 104.5
WEAT 107.9
KILT 100.3
KNBB 97.7
KODA  99.1
KAVK 89.3
KSBJ 89.3
WJSuU 88.5
KIKL* 90.9
KPCP 88.3
KRVS 88.7
KUWG 90.9
KQRQ 923
WFIT 89.5
KQID 93.1
WJCB  88.5
WLFE 90.9
WRLX  92.1
WKEY  93.7
WXNX  93.7
WARO 945
WAVV  101.1
WOLZ 953
WRXK  96.1
WWGR 101.9
KPFT 90.1

JANUARY 2016

Tallahassee
Tallahassee

Miami
Andalusia
Naples
Quincy
Centreville
Pine Bluff
Alexandria
Beaumont
Seabrook

Bastrop
Alexandria
Orange
Galveston
Momroe
Orange
West Palm Beach
Houston
Dubach
Houston
Many
Humble
Jackson
Lafayette
New Roads
Lafayette
Gillette
Rapid City
Melbourne
Alexandria
Clewiston
Cutler Bay
West Palm Beach
Key West

Sanibel

Naples

Naples Park
Fort Myers
Bonita Springs
Fort Myers
Houston

FL
FL

FL
AL
FL
FL
MS
AR
LA
X
X

LA
AL
X
X
LA
X
FL
X
LA
X
LA
X
MS
LA
LA
LA
WYy
SD
FL
LA
FL
FL
FL
FL

FL
FL
FL
FL
FL
FL
X

23

CLA music, RDS PS: WFSQ 929
RDS RT: The Voice Of Florida State / PI:
WVFS 921
TLK, RDS PS: WLRN 1218
REL, "Faith Radio" 882
Underwriters list, "Way FM"
Legal ID, SRN News 906
Preacher, RDS Pl: WPAE 1008
HD 857
TLK, RDS PS: KLSA-FM, HD 2 CH: RRR 025
TLK, RDS PA: 913KVLU 1158
Hip-hop, RDS PS: Boom 92 / PI: bogus
WUU 1250
R&B, RDS PS: The Beat / Pl: KRVV 941
C&W, RDS PS: KRRV 1055
Rock, RDS PS: Big Dog / Pl: bogus KCMO
Spanish, RDS Pl: KOVE 1240
C&W, RDS PS: song/artist / Pl: KILO 947
RDS PI: bogus KELK 1150
RDS PI: WEAT 1164
HD 3 CH 1237
Ad for business in Ruston 965
RDS PI: bogus KBZY, HD 2 CH 1237
Preacher, RDS Pl: KAVK 1056
HD2CH 1187
Jazz, RDS PI: WJSU 911
REL: AC, RDS PS: K-LOVE / PI: KIKL 1086
Blues, RDS Pl: KPCP 1046
HD 1093
HD 1191
Ad for Custer business, "Q 92-3"
Jazz, RDS PS: WFIT 1073
RDS PS: Q93FM / Pl: KQID, HD 1010
Legal ID 1164
Preacher, RDS PS: LIFE FM / PI: bogus WVP
Spanish ads 1162
Oldies, RDS PS: Goodtime Oldies / Pl: bogus
WGMZ 1312
Rock, RDS PS: 93X/ Pl: WTLT (old calls)
Classic rock, RDS PS: ARROW / Pl: WARO
Soft rock, RDS PS: WAVV 101, HD 1202
RDS PI: bogus Pl: KECT 1180
Ads, RDS Pl: WRXK 1185
Ads, RDS PI: WWGR 1185
HD 3 CH 1220

1206

1082
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June 21 Ms

1637 WHAQR*
June 22 Ms
1648 WMBW

June 22 Es -MUF 107.9+

91.3

88.9

2030
2032

2033
2034
2035
2036
2040
2042
2042
2043
2045
2049

2050

2053
2054
2055

2056
2056
2057

2059
2100
2101
2102
2105

2106
2107
2108

KRSU 88.5
KSJP*  88.9
KDSD* 90.9
KSDR 92.9
KIXX* 96.1
KNBZ* 97.7
KEPC 89.7
KWYY  95.5
KPSD 97.1
KXLG* 99.1
KXMZ* 102.7
KIQK  104.1
KSLT* 107.1
KBHE 89.3
KTSD 91.1
KSTJ* 913
KJWR  90.9
KESD 88.3
Unid 90.1
KJSD 90.3
KCSP 90.3
KMIT* 105.9
Unid 107.7
KRSW  89.3
KRNE 91.5
KKPK 92.9
KITN* 93.5
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Wilmington

Chattanooga

Appleton
Ipswich

Pierpont
Watertown
Watertown
Redfield
Colorado Springs
Midwest

Faith

Milbank

Box Elder

Rapid City

Spearfish

Rapid City
Reliance
Hartford

Windom

Brookings
?

Watertown
Casper
Mitchell

?

Worthington

Merriman
Colorado Springs
Worthington

NC

TN

MN
SD

SD
SD
SD
SD
co

SD
SD
SD
SD

SD

SD
SD
SD

MN

SD
??

SD
WYy
SD
??
MN

NE
co
MN

Y

Ms amongst the Es, TLK, RDS PS: Public /
Pl: WHQR 678

RDS Pl: WMBW 631

CLA music, RDS PS: MPR / Pl: KRSU 723

Preacher, RDS PS: KSJP / RT: The Lamb
Catholic Radio 860

TLK, SDPR, RDS PI: KDSD 806

Ads, RDS PS: KSDR FM 771

Top 40, "Kicks 96", RDS PI: KIXX 771

Ads, RDS PS: SUNNY / Pl: KNBZ 853

RDS PS: KEPC 1252

C&W, RDS PI: KWYY 1248

Talk, SDPB 1029

Classic rock, RDS PS: artist/song / Pl: KXLG

Ads, "Hits 102-7" 1082

C&W, "Kick 104", RDS PS: artist/song / PlI:
KIQK 1083

REL: AC, RDS PI: artist/song / RT: Family
Friendly KSLT 1109

SDPB, HD 2 CH: SDPB 1082

SDPB, HD 2 CH: SDPB 902

Catholic REL, RDS PS: LAMB CATHOLIC
RADIO / Pl: KSTJ 797

REL: AC, RDS PS: KIWR-FM 683

HD 783

Alternative rock, RDS PI: bogus WXB, heard
this before, possibly KSRQ

RDS PS: SDPB, Pl: KIJSD 769

Legal ID 1248

C&W,HD 3 CH 836

RDS PI: bogus KQKP, possibly KABD

CLA music, RDS PIl: KRSW, HD: Classical
MPR, previous Ms 719

TLK, RDS PS: KRNE-FM, HD: NET 1019

AC, "Peak FM", RDS PIl: KKPK 1252

Classic rock by Canadian band Helix //stream

NORTHERN FM DX



June 23 Es -MUF 107.9+

1542 WFRU 90.1 Quincy FL Underwriters list, "Faith Radio” 906

1544 WPOZ 88.3 Union Park FL REL: AC, HD

1551 WAFC 106.1 Okeechobee FL Spanish, RDS Pl: WAFC 1131

1553 WRUM 100.3 Orlando FL Spanish ads, RDS: bogus KBJS, HD 1037
1608 WMGF 107.7 Mount Dora FL RDS Pl: bogus KBWZ 1013

1609 WCKT 107.1 Lehigh Acres FL C&W,HD 1192
1610 WBGG 105.9 FortLauderdale FL Traffic, RDS Pl: bogus KDAC 1217

1611  WBTT 105.5 Naples Park FL RDS PS: artist/song / Pl: bogus KDNP 192

1612 WHQT 105.1 Coral Gables FL HD 1219

1613 WXKB 103.9 Cape Coral FL Ads, RDS PS: WXKB, HD 1185

1614 WMIB 103.5 Fort Lauderdale FL RDS PI: bogus KBYV, HD 1219

1615 WQOL 103.7 Vero Beach FL Ads 1096

1616 WSGL 104.7 Naples FL AC, RDS Pl: WSGL 1205

1617 WFLM 104.7 White City FL DJ banter, RDS PS: WFLM The Flame 1117

1618 WRBQ 104.7 Tampa FL AC,"Q105" ,HD 1081

1621 Unid 104.7 ? ?? Soft Spanish vocals, RDS PI: bogus WVO,
suspect CMCK in Cuba

1625 WJIS 88.1 Bradenton FL Underwriters list, RDS PIl: WJIS 1127

1626 WRXK 96.1 Bonita Springs FL Ads. "K-Rock" 1185

1628 WKEZ 96.9 Tavernier FL Oldies, RDS PI: bogus WGMZ 1282

1629 CMBE 94.7 Havana CUB RDS PS: RCiudad / Pl: bogus WWMO 1412

1630 WSMR 89.1 Sarasota FL CLA music, RDS Pl: WSMR 1139

1631 WUSF 89.7 Tampa FL TLK, RDS PS: WUSF89.7 1088

1632 WJUF 90.1 Inverness FL News, RDS Pl: WJUF 1024

1633 WMFE 90.7 Orlando FL News, RDS PS: WMFE-FM / RT: Radio for

Central Florida 1035
1634 WXGL 107.3 Saint Petersburg FL HD 1076

1635 WSRZ 107.9 Coral Cove FL Classicrock,HD 1136

1636 WKCP 89.7 Miami FL CLA music, RDS Pl: WKCP 1247

1637 WJCT 89.9 Jacksonville FL HD3CH 919

1638 WLRN 91.3 Miami FL TLK, RDS PS: WLRN 1218

1641 WKNK 103.5 Callaway FL C&W, "Kickin' Country” 951

1642 WJGO 102.9 Tice FL RDS PS: BOB FM/PI: WJGO 1181

1644 WAVV 101.1 Naples Park FL Softrock, RDS PS: WAVV 101, HD 1202

1645 WKYZ* 101.7 Key Colony Beach FL Ads, RDS PS: WKYZ / RT: PIRATE RADIO
WKYZ, over CKNX 1306

1647 WSOL 101.5 Brunswick GA Hip-hop, RDS PS: V101.5/ Pl: bogus KCDR

1648 WLYF 101.5 Miami FL RDS PS: LITE FM/PI: WLYF 1219

1649 CMBD 101.5 Havana CUB Spanish news with ticking clock background

1650 WAGH 101.3 Smiths AL R&B, "Magic 101.3", RDS PS: WAGH 796

1651 WPOI 101.5 Saint Petersburg FL Top 40, RDS PI: WPOI, HD 1090

1652 WVRK 102.9 Columbus GA Ads, RDS PS: Rock 103/ PIl: WWRK 798

1653 WFUS 103.5 Gulfport FL C&W, HD: US 103-5 Tampa Bay's Best
Country 1088

1654 WJAD* 103.5 Leesburg GA Rock, "Rock 103.5 WJAD" 835

1655 WWLL 105.7 Sebring FL Soft rock, RDS RT: WWLL - Lite FM 1121

1656 WJPT 106.3 Fort Myers FL HD2CH 1181
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1658
1700
1702
1711

1713

1714
1715
1716
1720
1721
1726
1727
1728
1729
1730
1734
1735
1736
1738

1739
1741
1744
1810
1811
1812
1813
1814

1815
1816
1818
1820
1821
1823
1825
1826

1827
1828
1829
1830
1831

1832

WALR 104.5
WZFR* 104.5
{WOKV} 104.5
WXMK  105.9
WRAS 885
WRWA 88.7
WUFT  89.1
WJWV*  90.9
WVVE  100.1
WUWF  88.1
WJSP  88.1
WBFA 98.3
WFSY 985
WEDR  99.1
WHYI  100.7
WLTQ  92.1
WBLX  92.9
WMEZ  94.1
WKSJ 94.9
WHNJ*  95.7
WQPW  95.7
WYYX  97.7
WUSM 885
WOTB  88.7
KUHF  88.7
WWNO  89.9
WMAV  90.3
WWOZ  90.7
KLSA  90.7
KMRL* 91.9
WMBV  91.9
WZEW  92.1
WMTI  106.1
WHMD* 107.1
KNOL* 107.5
KWMZ 104.5
WAVH 106.5
WXYK 107.1
KYKC 100.1
KLRZ 100.3

{WJTQ} 100.7
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Greenville
Eastpoint
Atlantic Beach
Dock Junction

Atlanta

Dothan
Gainesville

Fort Gaines
Panama City Beach
Pensacola
Warm Springs
Fort Mitchell
Panama City
Miami

Fort Lauderdale
Venice

Mobile
Pensacola
Mobile

Big Pine Key
Valdosta
Bonifay
Hattiesburg
Pearl RiveR
Houston
New Orleans
Oxford

New Orleans
Alexandria
Bras

Dixons Mills
Fairhope
Picayune
Hammond
Jean Lafitte

Empire
Daphne
Gulfport
Byng
Larose

Pensacola

GA
FL
FL
GA

GA

AL
FL
GA
FL
FL
GA
AL
FL
FL
FL
FL
AL
FL
AL

FL
GA
FL
MS
LA
X
LA
MS

LA
LA
LA
AL
AL
MS
LA
LA

LA
AL
MS
OK
LA

FL

26

RDS Pl: WALR 726

REL, RDS PS: Faith Radio / Pl: WZFR 975

Storm warning, ex WFYV 920

Rock, RDS PI: WXMK / RT: MAGIC 105.9,
previous Ms 856

RDS PI: bogus KWI / RT: Georgia State
University 701

HD 3 CH: TROY 884

RDS PS: WUFT-FM 960

RDS PS: WJWV FM / PI: bogus WLA 850

RDS PI: WVVE / RT: Groove 100.1

HD 959

HD 762

R&B, RDS PS: TheBeat / PI: WBFA

RDS PI: bogus KBLG 929

UC, "99 Jamz", HD 1219

AC, "Y100.7" 1219

RDS PI: bogus KBKK 1136

Ads, RDS RT: 93BLX THE BIG STATION 957

Soft rock, RDS Pl: WMEZ 956

C&W, RDS PS: 95 KSJ / PI: bogus KDAB, HD
2CH 957

REL, RDS PI: WHNJ 1305

Ads, RDS PS: WQPW-FM / PI: bogus WTS

Rock, RDS PI: WYYX 929

"Southern Miss Radio” 948

REL: AC, RDS PS: BRIDGE / Pl: bogus KWI

HD 3 CH 1237

HD 3 CH 1054

"Mississippi Public Broadcasting" (WMAH
also possible) 778

Blues, HD 2 CH 1052

TLK, RDS PS: KLSA-FM 1025

Spanish REL, "RadiO Nueva Vida"

Preacher, RDS PS: WMBV 861

RDS PS: 92 ZEW 972

Sports, RDS PS: THE TICKET / Pl: WMTI

C&W, "Cajun Country" 1028

REL: AC, "K-Love", RDS PIl: KXMG (old call
from 4 yrs ago!) 1050

RDS PS: Z-104.5/ PIl: KWMZ 1071

RDS PS: FM TALK 106.5 / Pl:WAVH 957

RDS PS: MONKEY / Pl: WLF 997

Ads 1013

Sports, RDS PS: KLRZ / RT: 100.3 FM " The
Game" 1085

RDS PS: artist/song / Pl: WCOA (old calls).
ex WCOA 957

799

1071
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1833

1834
1835
1836
1837
1839
1840
1841
1842
1843
1844
1845
1846
1847
1848
1849
1850

1851

1852
1853
1854
1855
1857
1858
1859
1900
1901
1902
1903
1904

1905
1906
1907

1908
1909
1910
1911
1912
1913

1914

1915
1916

KHLL

WNOE
WLMG
WLVM
WYLD
WQBB
WAKH
WDGL
KRAV
KITO*
KXBJ
KMDL
KDIM
KAJT*
KTBT
WJZD
KTBZ

{KQBT}

WuUsSJ
KHMX
wWuuu
KXKC
KTDY
WRTM*
WTGE
WJXN
WTKX
KNTE
KMJQ
KMKS

WXBM
WOSM
KLWB

KVDU
WWL

WCSN
WRKF
KRVS
WPAS

WALN

KROI
WBKL

100.9

101.1
101.9
98.3
98.5
105.9
105.7
98,1
96.5
96.1
96.9
97.3
88.1
88.7
92.1
94.5
94.5

95.7

96.3
96.5
98.9
99.1
99.9
100.5
100.7
100.9
101.5
101.7
102.1
102.5

102.7
103.1
103.7

104.1
105.3
105.7
89.3
88.7
89.1

89.3

92.1
92.7

JANUARY 2016

Richwood

New Orleans
New Orleans
Chickasaw
New Orleans
Pascagoula
McComb
Baton Rouge
Tulsa

Vinita

El Campo
Kaplan
Coweta

Ada

Broken Arrow
Long Beach
Houston

Houston

Jackson
Houston
Franklinton
New lberia
Lafayette
Sharon
Baton Rouge
Utica
Pensacola
Bay City
Houston
Bay City

Milton
Ocean Springs
Opelousas

Houma
Kenner
Orange Beach
Baton Rouge
Lafayette
Pascagoula

Carrollton

Seabrook
Clinton

LA

LA
LA
AL
LA
MS
MS
LA
OK
OK
X
LA
OK
OK
OK
MS
X

X

Mi

X
LA
LA
LA
MS
LA
MS
FL

X
X
X

FL
MS
LA

LA
LA
LA
LA
LA
MS

AL

X
LA

ey

REL: AC, RDS PS: THE HILL / PI: bogus
KOUS 961

C&W, RDS RT: WNOE / Pl: bogus KDEY

DJ banter, RDS PS: WLMG 1054

REL: AC, RDS PS: K-LOVE / PI: WLVM 971

HD 1054

Ads 994

C&W, RDS PS: K106 / Pl: WAKH 980

Ads, RDS Pl: WDGL 1057

Ads 925

Cardinals BB, mono 862

RDS PS: KXBJ / Pl: bogus KNJI 1302

C&W, RDS PS: THE DAWG / Pl: bogus WRT

REL: AC, "Oasis Network", RDS PIl: "KNYD"

REL: AC, "Sonlife Radio Network" 1009

HD 962

R&B, RDS PS: JZ 94.5 / Pl: WJZD, over local

Rock, RDS PS: Buzz / Pl: bogus KAXJ, over
local 1237

R&B, "The Beat", RDS PI: bogus KEQI, ex
KKRW 1237

Ads, RDS PS: US96.3 / PI: WUSJ 923

"Mix", RDS Pl: KHMX 1237

Top 40, RDS PS: artist/song / Pl: WUUU 998

C&W, "Nash FM", RDS PIl: KXKC 1083

HD 1083

R&B, RDS PI: WRTM 894

C&W, RDS RT: 100.7 THE TIGER / Pl: WTGE

C&W, RDS PI: WJXN 930

HD 956

Spanish, HD, over CKNX 1302

HD 3 CH 1237

C&W, RDS RT: WWW.KMKS.COM / PI: bogus
WZA 1304

C&W, RDS PS: WXBM 946

Legal ID 992

LA sports talk, RDS PS: THE GAME / PI:
KLWB 1080

RDS RT: Voodoo 104, HD: Voodoo 104 1069

Traffic report, over CFCA 1048

AC, RDS PS: artist/song / Pl: WCSN 976

TLK, RDS PS: WRKF 1056

TLK, RDS PI: KRVS 1093

Preacher, RDS PS: AMERICAN FAMILY
RADIO / Pl: WPAS 977

Preacher, RDS PS: AMERICAN FAMILY
RADIO / Pl: WALN 800

Hip-hop, "Boom 92", RDS PI: bogus WUU

REL: AC, "K-Love" 1023

NORTHERN FM DX



1917

1918
1919
1920
1921
1922
1923
1924
1926
1927
1928
1929
1930
1931
1932
1933
1934
1935
1936
1940
1942
1943
1944

1945

1946
1955
1958
1959
2000
2003
2004
2006
2027
2028
2029
2031
2032
2033
2034
2041
2046
2047
2049
2052
2059
2119

KTKC  92.9
WQUE 933
WTIX 943
KVLL 947
KRRQ 95.5
KIOX  96.1
KCIL  96.7
WMAW  88.1
KTUX  98.9
WRNO 995
KYBI  100.1
KZHE 100.5
WYNK 101.5
WMAU 88.9
KVMA  102.9
KAJN  102.9
KNEK 104.7
KIXS  107.9
KXKW-LP87.75
WBRH 90.3
KAMU  90.9
KVPI 925
KSBU 927
Unid 94.5
KSMB  94.5
WPAE  89.7
KTYR  89.7
WKXM  89.7
KIMA  89.7
KEOM 88.5
KRRV  100.3
KUAP  89.7
KQBU  93.3
KQXY  94.1
KILT  100.3
KJOJ 103.3
KKMY 104.5
KHCB  103.7
KOVE 106.5
KVRK  89.7
{KESS} 107.1
{KFZO} 107.9
KRNB  105.7
KWFR* 101.9
KMOC 89.5
KTPR  89.9

JANUARY 2016

Springhill

New Orleans
Galliano
Wells
Lafayette
Edna
Morgan City
Meridian
Carthage
New Orleans
Lufkin
Stamps
Baton Rouge
Bude
Shreveport
Crowley
Washington
Victoria
Lafayette
Baton Rouge

College Station

Ville Platte
Delta

?

Lafayette
Centreville
Trinity
Waynesboro
Floresville
Mesquite
Alexandria
Pine Bluff
Port Arthur
Beaumont
Houston
Freport
Orange
Houston
Galveston
Sanger
Benbrook
Lewisville
Decatur
San Angelo
Wichita Falls
Snyder

LA

LA
LA
X
LA
X
LA
MS
X
LA
X
AR
LA
MS
LA
LA
LA
X
LA
LA
X
LA
LA

??

LA
MS
X
MS
X
X
LA
AR
X
X
X
X
X
X
X
X
X
X
X
X
X
X

28 .

C&W. RDS PS: KTKC / RT: WEBSTER
PARISH COUNTRY 976

Contest, "Q 93.3" 1054

RDS PS: WTIX-FM 1071

Ads 1127

Ads, RDS PS: KRRQ 1085

C&W, RDS PS: KIOX-FM 1297

Ads, over local 1092

HD, on Sony 892

Rock, RDS PS: artist/song / Pl: bogus WGSS

Ads 1048

Ads, RDS PI: bogus WvVQ 1110

C&W, jingle ID, over local 943

C&W, RDS PS: WYNK / PI: bogus KCBC

HD, on Sony 983

Ads 1014

REL: AC, RDS KAJN.COM 1110

R&B, RDS PS: KNEK 1079

C&W, RDS PS: KIXS 108 1332

"Franken FM", C&W, "Mustang 87-7"

Underwriters list 1051

RDS PS: KAMU 1208

RDS RT: Acadianas Greatest Hits / Pl: KVPI

Ads, RDS RT: KSBU 92.7 The Touch, over
local 934

Spanish, RDS PS: TUCU / Pl: WXZX, beamed
SW - Mexico?, over local

RDS PS: KSMB 1086

RDS PS: WPAES89.7 1008

Spanish REL, "La Voz Radio Aleluya"

Legal ID 905

Legal ID 1370

Oldies, HD 1108

C&W, RDS PS: KRRV 1055

TLK, RDS PI: KUAP, HD 857

Spanish, RDS RT: Que Buena / Pl: KQBU

RDS PS: Q94 / PI: KQXY 1156

C&W, HD 1237

Spanish, "La Raza" 1284

RDS PI: bogus KELK 1150

Preacher, RDS PS: KHCB 1237

Spanish, RDS PI: KOVE 1240

RDS PS: Power FM / Pl: KVRK 1082

Spanish ads, HD, ex KFZO 1165

Spanish, "La Jefa", HD, ex KESS 1098

R&B, RDS PS: KRNB 1115

Rock, RDS PS: THE FIRE / PIl: KWFR 1327

RDS PI: KMOC 1133

Legal ID, RDS PS: KTPR / PI: bogus KUJO

1080

1155

NORTHERN FM DX



2124 KZTH 88.5 Piedmont OK REL: AC, RDS PS: HOUSE FM / PI: KZTH

2127 KXTQ 93.7 Lubbock TX Spanish, RDS PI: KXTQ 1298

2128 KLLL 96.3 Lubbock TX Calls 1297

2148 KLTB* 89.7 Brownfield TX Spanish REL, "Radio Vida" 1335

2149 KKCL 98.1 Lorenzo TX Ads, RDS RT: 98.1 KOOL FM / PI: KKCL
2153 KAMY  90.1 Lubbock TX REL, "Family Life Radio™ 1298

2158 KENM 88.9 Tucumcari NM CLA music, RDS PI: "KMTH" 1317
2200 KPDE* 91.5 Eden TX LegallD 1316

2203 KLRW* 88.5 Byrne TX LegallD 1335

2213 KNTU 88.1 McKinney TX Jazz, RDS PS KNTU-FM 1102

June 23 DOUBLE HOP Es

1948 XHID* 89.7 Alamo MEX RDS PS: XHID-FM, on Sony 1850

1953 XHDP* 89.7 Ciudad Cuauhtemoc MEX RDS PS: XHDP / Pl: bogus WVP, in
for more than an hour! 1752

2009 XHBW* 93.3 Chihuahua MEX RDS PS: Magi-FM PI: bogus WVO 1707

June 24 Ms

1713 KJLU 88.9 Jefferson City MO Jazz, RDS PI: KILU 661

June 24 Es -MUF 96.1

1823 KUHF 88.7 Houston TX HD3CH 1237

1825 KKTX 96.1 Kilgore TX Classic rock, RDS Pl: bogus WLT 1063
1826 KQBT 95.7 Houston TX R&B, "The Beat", RDS PI: bogus KEQI 1237
2005 KTHF 89.9 Hammon OK REL: AC, RDS PS: artist/song / Pl: KTHF
2034 KMFA 89.5 Austin TX CLA music, HD 1280

June 25 Ms

2057 WJSU 88.5 Jackson MS Jazz, RDS Pl: WJSU 911

June 27 Ms

1708 WPRZ* 88.1 Brandy Station VA RDS Pl: WPRZ 396

1725 WRJA 88.1 Sumter SC RDS Pl: WRJA 675

June 28 Ms

0747 WBOJ 88.5 Lumpkin GA RDS Pl: WBOJ 823

0756 KLHV 88.5 Cotton Valley LA RDS Pl: KLHV 998

JANUARY 2016 29 NORTHERN FM DX



June 28 Es -MUF 107.9+

0917
0918
0919
0920

0921
0922
0923
0931
0939
0943
0952
1000
1001
1003
1007

1013
1014
1916
1018
1027
1029
1031
1040
1041
1044

1052
1059
1100
1106
1109
1112
1115
1116

1117
1119
1125
1125
1126

1127
1128
1130
1131

KUHF
KPVU
KLDN
KDAQ

KSAU
KUAR
KEDT
WEMX
KAMX
KYFP
KAZI*
WRKF
KNCT
KRMX
KTSU

KTZA
KEOM
KCBI
WGUO
KVRK
KKMJ
KXPN
KNTU
KSTX
Unid

KUAF
KGVB
KQXE*
KYYI
KGLK
KEYJ
KWLA*
KMKS

KKMY
KCDD
KSLE
KHCB
KHPT

KLUR
KYKC
KULL

KLAW

88.7
91.3
88.9
89.9

90.1
89.1
90.3
94.1
94.7
89.1
88.7
89.3
91.3
92.9
90.9

92.9
88.5
90.9
94.9
89.7
95.5
95.5
88.1
89.1
90.9

91.3
90.9
91.1
104.7
107.5
107.9
103.1
102.5

104.5
103.7
104.7
105.7
106.9

99.9
100.1
100,7
101.3

JANUARY 2016

Houston
Prairie View
Lufkin
Shreveport

Nacogdoches
Little Rock
Corpus Christi
Kentwood
Luling
Palestine
Austin

Baton Rouge
Killeen

Marlin
Houston

Artesia
Mesquite
Dallas
Reserve
Sanger
Austin
Scotland
McKinney

San Antonio
?

Fayetteville
Holliday
Eastland
Burkburnett
Lake Jackson
Abilene
Anacoco

Bay City

Orange
Hamlin
Wewoka
Houston
Conroe

Wichita Falls

Byng
Abilene
Lawton

X
X
X
LA

X
AR
X
LA
X
X
X
LA
X
X
X

NM
X
X
LA
X
X
X
X

X
??

AR
X
X
X
X
X
LA
X

X
X
OK
X
X

X
OK
X
OK

30 -

HD 3 CH 1237

Preacher, RDS PS: KPVU 1226

HD 3 CH: RRR 1109

TLK, RDS PS: KDAQ-FM / RT: RED RIVER
RADIO 1013

Alternative rock, RDS Pl: KSAU 1094

RDS PS: KUAR89.1 / Pl: bogus KWI 844

TLK, HD 3 CH: STPB-3 1417

R&B, RDS PS: MAX 94.1 / PIl: WEMX 1019

Ads, RDS Pl: KAMX 1280

Preacher, BBN Network, RDS Pl: KYFP 1112

"The Voice Of Austin”, 1600 watts 1287

Legal ID, RDS PS: WRKF 1056

News, HD 1238

Gospel (Sunday morning), RDS Pl: KRMX

RDS RT: KTSU-FM TEXAS SOUTHERN
UNIVERSITY 1224

Ads, RDS PIl: KTZA 1435

Oldies, RDS PS: KEOM-FM, HD 1108

Religious music, RDS PI: KCBI 1130

Ads 1086

RDS PS: Power FM / PI: KVRK 1082

Ads, RDS Pl: KKMJ / HD 3 CH: KKMJ-3 1280

ESPN Sports, RDS Pl: KXPN 1146

Jazz, RDS PS KNTU-FM 1102

TLK, RDS PS: KSTX 1357

REL: AC, RDS PS: K-LOVE / PI: bogus
KXMG, beamed SW

HD 3 CH: KUAF-3 852

Preacher, RDS PI: bogus KYGE 1156

Classic rock, legal ID, "Chuck FM" 1211

Rock, RDS PI: KYYI 1139

AC, "Houston's Eagle”, HD 3 CH 1244

Rock, RDS PS: artist/song / Pl: KEYJ 1254

Sean Hannity Show, RDS PS: KWLA 1067

C&W, RDS RT: WWW.KMKS.COM / PI: bogus
WZA 1304

Ads, RDS PI: bogus KELK 1150

Top 40, RDS PI: KCDD 1253

Ads, RDS RT: KSLE 104.7 / Pl: bogus WHU

Preacher, RDS PS: KHCB 1237

Ads, "Houston's Eagle" //KGLK-107,5, RDS
Pl: bogus WVO 1187

Ads, RDS PI: KLUR 1133

C&W, RDS PI: KYKC 1013

Classic rock, RDS PS: artist/song / Pl: KULL

C&W, RDS PS: KLAW-FM 1104

NORTHERN FM DX



1131
1133
1134
1139
1144
1149
1150
1152
1153
1155

1156
1158

1159
1200
1206
1207
1211
1214

1218
1221
1224
1226
1240

1242
1243
1244
1245
1249

1250

1253
1254
1256
1306

KQXC 103.9
KSEL 105.9
KOVE 106.5
KOLI  94.9
KWFX  100.1
KJRF  91.1
KJKE  93.3
KQBT  95.7
KZCD  94.1
KBRU  94.7
KYBE  95.7
{KEYU} 102.9
KMJQ 102.1
KRMQ 101.5
KJYO 1027
KXAl  103.7
KPGA* 91.9
Unid 94.3
KFLP  106.1
KXTN 107.5
KYBI  100.1
KBPA 103.5
KZEP  104.5
KAJA  97.3
KECO 96.5
KHFI  96.7
KYAR  98.3
KXXM  96.1
{KMYO} 95.1
KBGO 95.7
{KKGN} 96.5
KBBT  98.5
KWOU  88.1

Wichita Falls
Portales
Galveston
Electra
Woodward
Lawton
Newcastle
Houston
Lawton
Oklahoma City

Frederick
Amarillo

Houston
Clovis
Oklahoma City
Refugio
Morton

?

Floydada
San Antonio
Lufkin

San Marcos
San Antonio

San Antonio
Elk City
Georgetown
Lorena
San Antonio

Comfort

Waco
Ingram
Schertz
Woodward

June 28 DOUBLE HOP Es

1105

1129

KBFM 104.1

KTEX 100.3

JANUARY 2016

Edinburg

Mercedes

X
NM
X
X
OK
OK
OK
X
OK
OK

OK
X

X
NM
OK
X

X
??

X
X
X
X
X

X
OK
X
X
X

X
X
X

X
OK

X

X

w31

Gospel, RDS PI: KQXC 1131

C&W, RDS RT: KSELCOUNTRY.COM 1330

Spanish, RDS Pl: KOVE 1240

C&W, RDS PS: OUTLAW / Pl: KOLI 1144

C&W, RDS RT: SPIRIT COUNTRY KWFX

Preacher, RDS PS: KUJRF-FM 1079

C&W, RDS PS: artist/song / Pl: KIKE 1034

R&B, "The Beat", RDS PI: bogus KEQI 1237

Rock, RDS PS: 294 KZCD 1104

Rock, 'The Brew", RDS PS: artist/song / PI:
KBRU 1012

Gospel, RDS PS: KYBE 1141

Spanish, RDS PS: MUNDO FM / PI: bogus
WLZG / RT: KEYU FM, exKRGN 1227

Ads 1237

Legal ID, "Q-105" 1330

Top 40. RDS PS: KJ103 / Pl: bogus KDXA

REL: AC, RDS PS: Air1 / Pl: KXAI 1391

REL: AC, "Air One" / PIl: KPGA 1312

R&B, RDS (unprogrammed) PS: RDS PS / PI:
bogus WXB, beamed SW

Preacher (Sunday), RDS PIl: KFLP 1255

Spanish, HD 1353

C&W, RDS PI: bogus WVQ 1110

Ads, HD 2 CH: KBPA-2 1297

Classic rock, RDS RT: ZEP-FM KZEP 104.5 /
Pl: bogus KAYL 1354

Ads, RDS PI: bogus KASW / RT: KJ*97 1357

Sunday preacher. RDS PI: KECO 1111

RDS PI: bogus KBDU, HD 1280

REL: AC, RDS PS: Air1 / Pl: KYAR 1200

Top 40, RDS PS: artist/song / Pl: bogus
KFSW 1348

Hip-hop, "Yo0 95.1", RDS PI: KGSX (old calls),
ex KGSX 1354

Top 40, RDS RT: Big 95/ Pl: KBGO 1194

Weather report, "The New 96 Gun", ex KSYY

R&B, "The Beat" 1357

NPR News, RDS PS: KGOU / RT: KWOU

R&B, RDS PS: Wild 104 / PI: KBFM, long
single hop? 1515
Calls, ads 1515

NORTHERN FM DX



June 28 Ms

1757 KHNE 89.1
June 29 Ms
1543 KWFC 89.1

June 29 Es -MUF 107.9+

1805
1807
1811
1812
1813
1814
1815

1168
1818
1819
1820
1822
1823
1828
1830
1839
1848
1853
1945
1947

1948
1958
1959
2000

2001
2002
2003
2004
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010

KVED 88.5
KNGM  88.9
KRPS 89.9
KUCO  90.1
KYFM 100.1
KATT* 100.5

K264BI* 100.5

KJIL 99.1
KMGA* 99.5
KBZU* 96.3
KXLS 95.7
KAHE 95.5
KSEL 105.9
KENM  88.9
KNTU 88.1
KANW  89.1
KETR 88.9
WJSP 88.1
WVFS 89.7
WMUM 89.7
WFLZ 93.3
WLLD 94.1
WARO 945
WCFB 945
WPHR 947
WMGE 94.9
WBTP  95.7
WJIZ 96.3
WDBO 96.5
WFLC 97.3
WYYX  97.7
WRMF 979

JANUARY 2016

Hastings

Springfield

Vernon
Guymon
Pittsburg
Edmond
Bartlesville
Oklahoma City
Quanah

Copeland
Albuquerque
Albuquerque
Lahoma
Dodge City
Portales
Tucumcari
McKinney
Albuquerque
Commerce
Warm Springs
Tallahassee

Cochran
Tampa
Lakeland
Naples

Daytona Beach
Gifford

Miami Beach
Clearwater
Albany
Orlando

Miami

Bonifay

Palm Beach

NE

MO

X
OK
KS
OK
OK
OK
X

KS
NM
NM
OK
KS
NM
NM
X

NM
X

GA
FL

GA
FL
FL
FL

FL
FL
FL
FL
GA
FL
FL
FL
FL

32

RDS PI: KHNE 870

"...if you make a financial gift to this
ministry...", RDS Pl: KWFC 745

REL TLK, "Kingdom Keys Network" 1159

REL: AC //IKJIL-99.1, RDS PS: KJIL 1155

News, RDS PS: KRPS-FM 826

Weather report, RDS PS: 90.1KUCO 1013

Ads, RDS PS: KYFM 911

Rock, HD, over local 1014

C&W //IKOLJ-1150, ad for farm supply store
in Hollis,OK, RDS PS: KOLJ, 250 watts!

REL: AC, RDS PS: KJIL 1086

Soft rock, "Magic FM", RDS Pl: KMGA 1446

C&W, RDS PI: KBZU 1446

RDS RT: "Today's Best Hits! 95.7 KXLS 998

Oldies /Istream 1068

C&W, RDS PS: KSEL 1330

CLA music, RDS PI: "KMTH"

Jazz, RDS PS KNTU-FM 1102

Calls 1446

TLK, RDS PS: KETR 1056

HD 762

RDS PS: The Voice of Florida State / PI:
WVFS 921

CLA music, RDS Pl: WMUM, HD 774

Ads, HD 1088

Hip-hop, RDS PI: WLLD, HD 1099

Legal ID, RDS PS: ARROW / Pl: WARO, over

1317

local 1191
"Stat 945". HD, over local 1009
C&W, "94-7 Hot Country” 1109

Spanish, RDS PI: bogus KBWY 1218
Hip-hop, RDS PI: bogus KDNL 1087
R&B, RDS PS: WJIZ 837

News, HD 1038

RDS PI: WFLC 1219

Rock, RDS PI: WYYX 929

Top 40, RDS PS: WRMF 1177
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2011

2012
2013
2014
2015
2016
2017
2018
2019
2020
2021
2019
2020
2021
2022
2023
2024
2025
2026
2027
2028
2029
2030
2031
2032
2033
2034
2035
2036
2037
2038
2038
2041
2043
2046
2050

2055
2059
2102
2103
2104
2105
2106
2107

2111

WWRZ

WRTO
WXXL
WEAT
WFCT*
WSGL
WFLM
WBTT
WOMX
WZFR
WEZL
WIRK
WHPT
WJHM
WLYF
WJIS
WJRR
WAVV
WRUM
WJKD
WWCN
WWOJ
WSBH
WAMR
WQCs
WSMR
WRMB
WUSF
WKCP
WCNO
WGCU
WJLH
WSOR
WSRZ
WIFO
WXGL

WRWA
WSCG*
WJGM
WAFC
WZAT
WSOL
WMGF
WWJK

WHOG

98.3

98.3
106.7
107.9
105.5
104.7
104.7
105.5
105.1
104.5
103.5
103.1
102.5
101.9
101.5

88.1
101.1
101.1
100.3

99.7

99.3

99.1

98.5
107.5

88.9

89.1

89.3

89.7

89.7

89.9

90.1

90.3

90.9
107.9
105.5
107.3

88.7
105.7
105.7
106.1
102.1
101.5
107.7
107.3

95.7

JANUARY 2016

Fort Meade FL
Goulds FL
Tavares FL
West Palm Beach FL
Apalachicola FL
Naples FL
White City FL
Naples Park FL
Orlando FL
Eastpoint FL
Charlesto SC
Indiantown FL
Sarasota FL
Daytona Beach FL
Miami FL
Bradenton FL
Cocoa Beach FL
Naples Park FL
Orlando FL
Vero Beach FL
Fort Myers FL
Avon Park FL
Satellite Beach FL
Miami FL
Fort Pierce FL
Sarasota FL
Boynton Beach  FL
Tampa FL
Miami FL
Palm City FL
Fort Myers FL
Flagler Beach FL
Naples FL
Coral Cove FL
Jesup GA

Saint Petersburg FL

Dothan AL
Augusta GA

Baldwin FL
Okeechobee FL
Tybee Island GA
Brunswick GA
Mount Dora FL

Green Cove Springs FL

Ormond-By-The-SeaFL

.33

AC, RDS PS: artist/song / Pl: bogus WED, HD
4 CH: WWRZ-4 1087
Spanish, RDS PS: MIX98 / P.WRTO 1247
Top 40. RDS PS: XL106.7 /HD 1038
AC, RDS PS: artist/song / Pl: WEAT, HD
Oldies, RDS PS: WFCT 973
AC. "Mix 104.7", RDS Pl: WSGL 1205
R&B, RDS RT: 104.7 WFLM The Flame 1117
"The Beat", RDS PI: bogus KDNP 1192
Ads, RDS PS: MIX 105.1 / Pl: WOMX 1037
REL, RDS PS: Faith Radio / PI: WZFR 975
HD 750
Ads. HD 1146
RDS PS: THE BONE / PI: WHPT 1118
HD 2 CH: WJHM-2 1013
RDS PS: LITE FM/ Pl: WLYF 1219
REL: AC, "Joy FM" 1127
Rock, HD: WJRR-1 1037
Soft rock, RDS PS: WAVV 101, HD 1202
Spanish ads, RDS: bogus KBJS, HD 1037
AC, "Jack FM", over 10 mi away local 1096
Sports, "ESPN Radio" 1181
C&W, RDS PS: WWOJ / PI: bogus WAN
Oldies, RDS PIl: WSBH, previous Ms 1068
Spanish, RDS PS: artist/song / Pl: WAMR
CLA music RDS PS: WQCS 1118
CLA music, RDS PS:WSMR89.1 1139
REL, RDS PS: WRMB.org 1181
TLK, RDS PS: WUSF89.7 1088
CLA music, RDS Pl: WKCP 1247
Preacher //stream 1139
HD 2 CH: WGCU-2 1158
REL: AC, RDS PS: artist/song / Pl: WJLH
Preacher, RDS PS: WSOR 1191
Classic rock, HD: WSRZ-1 1136
C&W, RDS PS: BIGDOG / PI: WIFO 829
Classic rock, RDS PS: EAGLE / PI:
WXGL1076
TLK, HD 3 CH: TROY-3 884
C&W, RDS PI: bogus KCJV 703
Legal ID "Baldwin - Jacksonville” 913
Spanish, RDS PI: WAFC 1131
C&W, "Nash Icon" 797
R&B, RDS PS: V101.5/ Pl: bogus KCDR 882
HD 1013
AC, RDS PS: JACK fm / Pl: bogus
KEYP 919
Classic rock, "95-7 The Hog 992

NORTHERN FM DX



2112
2113
2114
2121
2122
2123
2130
2135
2137
2138
2140
2144
2147
2149
2201
2209
2222
2224
2230
2234

WLDI
WAPE
WZZR
WMFE
WNCV
WWRM
WEBZ
WPFM
WDUV
WKUB
WRBQ
WXTB
WXKB
WFUS
WXVS
WCRJ
WUAL
wJcB
WKIS
WJLU

95.5
95.1
94.3
90.7
93,3
94.9
99.3
107.9
105.5
105.1
104.7
97.9
103.9
103.5
90.1
88.1
91.5
88.5
99.9
89.7

July 03 Es -MUF 106.1

1021 WWLC
1035 WFSQ
1040 WYUU
1041 WJIS
1046 WSMR
1048 WUSF
1050 WFLZ
1051 WLLD
1059 WzJzZ
1100 WOBB
1102 WAFC
1109 WSOR
1110 WKES
1111 WHGN
1112 WLTQ
1113 WVVE
1114 WFSU
1116 WRTO
1136 WYFE
1153 WJUF
July 03 Ms
2157 KMUW

88.5
91.5
92.5
88.1
89.1
89.7
93.3
94.1
100.1
100.3
106.1
90.9
91.1
91.9
92.1
100.1
88.9
98.3
88.9
90.1

89.1

JANUARY 2016

Juno Beach
Jacksonville
Riviera Beach
Orlando
Shalimar
Tampa
Mexico Beach
Panama City
New Port Richey
Blackshear
Tampa
Clearwater
Cape Coral
Gulfport
Waycross
Jacksonville
Tuscaloosa
Clewiston
Boca Raaton

FL
FL
FL
FL
FL
FL
FL
FL
FL
GA
FL
FL
FL
FL
FL
FL
FL
FL
FL

New Smyrna Beach

Cross City
Tallahassee
Safety Harbour
Bradenton
Sarasota
Tampa

Tampa
Lakeland

Port Charlotte
Tifton
Okeechobee
Naples
Lakeland
Crystal River
Venice

Panama City Beach
Tallahassee
Goulds

Tarpon Springs
Inverness

Wichita

FL
FL
FL
FL
FL
FL
FL
FL
FL
GA
FL
FL
FL
FL
FL
FL
FL
FL
FL
FL

KS

w34

Top 40, RDS PS: WILD 955/ Pl: bogus KAUC
HD 916

Ads, RDS PI: bogus KDNJ 1165

News, RDS PS: WMFE-FM, HD: WMFE-1
Ads, RDS PS: COAST / Pl: WNCV 952

Soft rock, RDS PS: MAGIC / PI: WWRM 1090
R&B, "The Beat" 961

R&B, "Hot 107-9" 933

Soft rock, RDS PS: THE DOVE / PI: WDUV
Ads. RDS PS: WKUB / Pl: bogus WXB 858
HD 1081

Rock, RDS RT: 98ROCK / Pl: bogus KBGT
Ads, "B103.9" 1185

C&W, HD: US 103.5 1088

TLK, RDS PS: WXVS90.1 856

REL: AC, "Air One", RDS PI: WCRJ 932
RDS PI: bogus KWI, HD: WUAL-1 792
Underwriters list 1164

HD: WKIS 99.9KISS Country 1217

FL Preacher, RDS PI: WJLU 1007

REL: AC, "Spirit FM 90.5" 967

CLA music, RDS PS: WFSQ 929

Spanish ads, RDS RT: 92.5 MAXIMA, HD
REL: AC, RDS PI: WJIS 1127

CLA music, RDS PS:WSMR89.1 1139

TLK, RDS PS: WUSF89.7 / HD 3 CH: WUSF-3

Ads, HD 2 CH: 93-3 WFLZ 1088

Hip-hop, RDS PI: WLLD, HD: WLLD-1 1099

Top 40, RDS PS: Y100 / Pl: bogus KCXR

C&W, RDS PS: WOBB, previous Ms 849

Spanish, RDS PI: WAFC 1131

Preacher, RDS PS: WSOR 1191

Preacher //WSOR-90.9 1071

Preacher //WSOR-90.9 1020

Ads, RDS PI: bogus Pl: KBKK 1136

RDS PI: WVVE / RT: Groove 100.1

TLK, RDS PS: WFSU 902

Spanish, RDS PS: MIX98 / PLWRTO 1247

BBN REL 1052

TLK, RDS PI: WJUF 1024

RDS PI: bogus KMTV 929

NORTHERN FM DX



July 04 Es -MUF 89.1

1403 KWOU 88.1
1411 KMUW  89.1
July 04 Ms
2120 WGCO 98.3
July 05 Ms
0029 KUAR 89.1

July 05 Es -MUF 97.3

0858 WAQCS 88.9
0901 WHYZ 91.1
0903 WWKA 923
0941 KUHF 88.7
0942 KLUX 89.5
0952 WECQ 92.1
0956 WWOZ 90.7
1017 KRVS 88.7
1020 KMDL  97.3
1022 KQKI 95.3
1024 WMEZ 941
July 08 Es

1953 WWLC 88.5
July 10 Tr

1946 WAKW 93.3
20000 WMDH 102.5
July 11 Ms

0119 WFLZ 93.3
1612 KMLV 88.1

JANUARY 2016

Woodward
Wichita

Midway

Little Rock

Fort Pierce
Palm Coast
Orlando
Houston
Robstown
Destin

New Orleans
Lafayette
Kaplan

Bayou Vista
Pensacola

Cross City

Cincinnati
New Castle

Tampa
Ralston

OK
KS

GA

AR

FL
FL
FL
X
X
FL

LA
LA
LA

LA
FL

FL

OH
IN

FL
NE

35 .

Jazz. RDS PS: KGOU / RT: KWOU 1066
TLK, RDS PI: bogus KMTV 929

C&W, RDS PS: 983HANK / PI: WGCO,
previous Es 828

RDS PI: KUAR 844

HD 3 CH: WQCS-3 1118

REL: AC //IWP0OZ-99.3. HD: WPOZ-1 978

C&W, HD 1038

HD 3 CH: KUHF-3 1237

REL, RDS PS: KLUX 1414

AC, RDS RT: Q 92 HIT MUSIC NOW / PI:
WECQ 943

HD 2 CH: WWO0Z-2 1052

Cajun music, HD: KRVS 1093

CW, RDS PS: THE DAWG / PI: bogus WRT,
HD 1098

Church service, RDS PI: KQKI

Soft rock, RDS Pl: WMEZ 956

1103

REL: AC, "Spirit FM" 967

Ads, "Star 93-3" 342
Legal ID, C&W, "Nash FM" 316

"...Toyota in Clearwater..." 1088
REL: AC, RDS PI: bogus WAD 756

NORTHERN FM DX



July 13 Es -MUF 106.9

1828 WJSU
1829 KRVS
1832 WJIS
1834 WMSB
1837 KQXY
1843 WTYS
1849 WRWA
1854 KCBI
1855 KUAF
1856 KZPS
1858 KZBB
1901 KOMC
1902 KJKK
1903 KLAW
1904 KMCO
1905 KDGE
1906 KDMX
1907 KESN
1908 KVIL
1909 KKDA
1910 KIXO
1911 KHTT
1912 KNTU
1913 KECO
1914 KLRC
1915 KMOC
1920 KEOM
2042 WMAO
2044 KOJO
2046 KHLA
2049 KROK
2050 WKBU
2052 WCPR*
2058 WBSN
2121 KUHF
2123 KTHT
2125 KKBQ
July 15 Tr
1859 WHID

88.5
88.7
88.1
88.9
94.1
94.1
88.7
90.9
91.3
92.5
97.9
100.1
100.3
101.3
101.3
1021
102.9
103.3
103.7
104.5
106.1
106.9
88.1
96.5
90.9

89.5
88.5
90.9
91.1

92,9
95.7
95.7
97.9
89.1
88.7
97.1
92.9

88.1

JANUARY 2016

Jackson
Lafayette
Bradenton
Byhalia
Beaumont
Marianna
Dothan
Dallas
Fayetteville
Dallas
Poteau
Kimberling City
Dallas
Lawton
Wilburton
Fort Worth
Dallas
Allen
Dallas
Dallas
Sulphur
Muskogee
McKinney
Elk City
Tahlequah

Wichita Falls
Mesquite
Greenwood
Lake Charles

Jennings
South Fort Polk
New Orleans
D'iberville

New Orleans
Houston
Cleveland
Pasadena

Green Bay

MS
LA
FL
MS
X
FL
AL
X
AR
X
OK
MO
X
OK
OK
X
X
X
X
X
OK
OK
X
OK
OK

X
X
MS
LA

LA
LA
LA
MS
LA
X
X
X

Wi

36

Jazz, RDS PI: WJSU 911

HD 1093

Traffic, RDS Pl: WJIS 1127

AFR REL, RDS PS: WMSB 754

Ads, RDS PS: Q94 / PI: KQXY 1156

Gospel, RDS PS: WTYS-FM 909

HD 3 CH: TROY-3 884

REL: AC, RDS PI: KCBI

HD 3 CH: KUAF-3 852

C&W. RDS PS: LoneStar / Pl: bogus KBJO

AC, RDS RT: B98/PIl: KZBB 916

Ads, RDS PS: KOMC 792

AC, HD 3 CH: KUKK-3/100.3 JACK FM 1132

C&W, RDS PS: KLAW-FM 1104

C&W, RDS PI: KMCO 962

HD 1131

Ads, "Now 102.9", HD 1131

Sports, RDS PS: ESPN/ PIl: KESN, mono

HD 2 CH: KVIL-2 1130

Hip-hop, RDS PS: K104 / Pl: KKDA 1130

C&W, RDS PI: KIXO 1032

C&W, RDS PS: K-HIT / PI: KHTT 925

Underwriters list, RDS PS KNTU-FM 1102

DJ banter, RDS Pl: KECO 1111

REL: AC, RDS RT: THE POSITIVE
DIFFERENCE / Pl: KLRC 865

REL:AC, RDS PI: KMOC 1133

Oldies, RDS PS: KEOM-FM 1108

HD: WMAO-1 857

Catholic REL, RDS PS: R. MARIA / Pl: bogus
KARS 1117

Classic rock, RDS PS: THE LAKE / Pl: KHLA

Rock, RDS PS: KROK 1078

Classic rock, RDS PS: *Bayou* / Pl: WKBU

Metal rock, RDS Pl: WCPR 988

REL: AC, HD 1054

HD 3 CH: KUHF-3 1237

C&W, RDS PI: KTHT, HD 1166

C&W, RDS PS 93Q/ Pl: KKBQ, HD: KKBQ-1

1130

Legal ID, WPR 325

NORTHERN FM DX



July 16 Tr

1545 WVPE 88.1 Elkhart IN TLK, calls, on car radio 274

1557 WPNE 89.3 Green Bay WI CLA music, HD: WPNE-1 326

1625 WNDV 929 South Bend IN Ads, "U93" 275

1632 WFRN 104.7 Elkhart IN Weather report, RDS Pl: WFRN 264
2056 WBST* 921 Muncie IN CLA music, legal ID 310

2108 WFMG* 101.3 Richmond IN R&B, "MG 101-3" 315

2120 WFGF 921 Wapakoneta OH C&W, "The Frog 92.1" 243

2133 WAFD 100.3 Webster Springs WV Ads, calls 360

July 17 Ms
1951 WMAU 88.9 Bude MS TLK, RDS PS: MPB 88.9 / PI: "WMPN" 983

July 17 Es -MUF 90.1

2009 WQCS 889 Fort Pierce FL CLA music RDS PS: WQCS 1118
2022 WUSF 89.7 Tampa FL HDI: WUSF-1 1088

2033 WMYZ 88.7 Clermont FL REL:AC,HD4CH 1032

2034 WXVS 90.1 Waycross FL CLA music, RDS PS: WXVS90.1 856
July 23 Ms

0926 ? 891 ? ?? RDS Pl: bogus WQB, beamed west
July 26 Ms

2027 KUAR 89.1 Little Rock AR RDS PS: KUAR89.1 /HD 844

July 27 Es -MUF 99.7

1007 KEOM 88.5 Mesquite TX Oldies, RDS PS: KEOM-FM, HD 1108

1008 KETR 88.9 Commerce TX TLK, RDS PS: KETR 1056

1016 KLNO 94.1 Fort Worth TX Spanish ads 1130

1018 KTFW 92.1 Glen Rose TX C&W, RDS PS: artist/song / Pl: KTFW 1188
1020 KVRK 89.7 Sanger TX RDS PS: Power FM / Pl: KVRK 1082

1027 KSQX 89.1 Springtown TX Weather report, mono 1141

1031 KMOC 89.5 Wichita Falls TX Calls 1133

1036 KJKE 93.3 Newcastle OK C&W, RDS PS: artist/song / Pl: KIKE 1034
1039 KYBE 95.7 Frederick OK Ads, RDS PS: KYBE 1141

1053 KZTH 88.5 Piedmont OK REL: AC, RDS PS: HOUSE FM / PI: KZTH

JANUARY 2016 = 37 NORTHERN FM DX



July 27 Ms

1408 KRFH*

88.7

July 31 Es -MUF 93.9

1737 KVOD
1738 KCME
1740 KJMN
1743  KCJX*
1745 KUVO
July 31 Ms

2337 {WCUG}

August 01 Ms

1139 WTMK*
1346 KLHV
1410 KZTH
1412 WBHY
1415 WUFT
1416 WPAS
1447 CKMW
2335 WCUG

August 01 Tr

1433 WFRW*
August 2 Ms
1100 WJFM
1430 KLHV
1803 WMPN

August 02 Es -MUF 98.9

88.1
88.7
92.1
88.9
89.3

88.5

88.5
88.5
88.5
88.5
89.1
89.1

88.9
88.5

88.9

88,5
88.5
91.3

1708 KZCK
1710 KCME
1711 KUVO

JANUARY 2016

88.1
88.7
89.3

Marshalltown

Lakewood

Manitou Springs

Castle Rock
Carbondale
Denver

Lumpkin

Wanatah
Cotton Valley
Piedmont
Mobile
Gainesville
Pascagoula

Winkler
Lumpkin

Battle Ground

Baton Rouge
Cotton Valley
Jackson

Colby

Manitou Springs

Denver

1A

co
(6{0)
co
(6{0)
co

GA

IN
LA
OK
AL
FL
MS

MB
GA

LA
LA
MS

KS
co

.38 ..

"...on 91.9 The Dove..." 587

CLA music, RDS PS: KVOD 1251
CLA music, HD 1257

Spanish ads, HD 1249

TLK, "Aspen Public Radio" 1365
Jazz, HD 3 CH: KUVO-3 1251

Jazz, RDS PI: bogus WEFE, ex WBOJ 823

RDS PI: WTMK 322

RDS PI: KLHV, again at 2327 and 2348 998

Preacher, RDS Pl: KZTH 1045

"...Power 88..." 956

RDS PI: WUFT 960

RDS PS: AMERICAN FAMILY RADIO / PI:
WPAS. perhaps Es? 977

C&W, RDS PI: bogus WSQ 875

Jazz, RDS PI: bogus WEFE 823

Legal ID, TLK pgm about local schools 345

"...Sonlife Radio Network..."
REL: AC, RDS PI: KLHV 998
NPR News, RDS Pl: WMPN 923

1052

NPR News, "High Plains Public Radio"
CLA music, HD 1257
Spanish, RDS PI: KUVO 1251

NORTHERN FM DX



1712
1719
1723
1726
1729
1734
1735
1736
1737

KKPK
KWGB
KMLV
KLNE
WSOR
WJIS
{WDLV}
WSMR
WUSF

August 08 Ms

0854
1420

KMUW
KJTY

August 08 Tr

1402

August 10 Ms -Perseids

WJYW

92.9
97.9
88.1
88.7
90.9
88.1
88.7
89.1
89.7

89.1
88.1

88.9

0217
1221

August 10 Tr

0927
0931
0941
2335

August 10 Ms -MUF 90.9

WQCcs 88.9
WFHG* 92.9
WERG 90.5
{(WMSX} 96.1
W282BR*104.3
WKYQ 93.3

1903
1906

August 11 Ms -Perseids

WSMR
WLFE

89.1
90.9

0635
1505

1523
1649

CKSB
WLSU

KMLV
KGLV

JANUARY 2016

88.1
88.9

88.1
88.9

Colorado Springs CO AC, "Peak FM", RDS PIl: KKPK 1252

Colby
Ralston
Lexington
Naples
Bradenton
Fort Myers
Sarasota
Tampa

Wichita
Topeka

Union City

Fort Pierce
Bluff City

Erie
Buffalo
Erie
Paducah

Sarasota
Cutler Bay

Winnipeg
La Crosse

Ralston
Manhattan

KS
NE
NE
FL
FL
FL
FL
FL

KS
KS

IN

FL
TN

PA
NY
PA
KY

FL
FL

MB
Wi

NE
KS

.30 ...

C&W, "Hot Country 97-9" 1076

REL: AC, RDS PS: K-LOVE / PI: bogus WAD
TLK, RDS PS: KLNE-FM 947

Preacher, RDS PS: WSOR 1191

REL: AC, "Joy FM" 1127

REL: AC, RDS PI: WNPS (old call), ex WNPS
CLA music, RDS PS:WSMR89.1 1139

HD 3 CH: WUSF-3 1088

RDS PI: bogus KMTV 929
RDS PI: KJTY 785

REL: AC, "Joy FM" 290

CLA music, RDS PI: WQCS 1118
"...Super Talk 92,9..." 508

Rock, calls, over 17 mi away CKXM 132
Ads, RDS PIl: WJYE (old calls), HD. ex WJYE
Hip-hop, "104-3 The Fox", 173 watts 128
"...AM 93.3 WKYQ..." 587

CLA music, RDS PS:WSMR89.1 1139
Preacher, RDS PI: bogus WVP 1262

CBC French 867

CLA music, RDS PI WLSU / RT: This
Afternoon Mainly Sunny 492

REL: AC, RDS PI: bogus WAD 756

Legal ID, RDS PI: KGLV 818

NORTHERN FM DX



2202
2251
2330
2345

2347

WRAS
KCMF
KKMK
KFXJ

KSRZ

88.5

89.7
93.9

104.5

104.5

Atlanta
Fergus Falls
Rapid City
Augusta

Omaha

August 11 Es -MUF 107.9+

1143
1145

1146
1149
1150
1151

1152

1154
1155
1156
1157

1158
1201

1202
1203
1204
1205
1206
1207

1208
1209
1210
1211
1213
1214

1215
1216
1217
1218
1219
1220

WUWF  88.1
{WGBL} 96.7
WXHB* 96.5
WYLD 985
WTIX 943
WKBU  95.7
K242CE* 96.3
WZNS  96.5
WEZB  97.1
KXKC  99.1
WMTI  106.1
WHWY  98.1
KLRZ 100.3
WMAW  88.1
WOTB  88.7
WRKF  89.3
WWNO 89.9
WWOZ  90.7
WECQ 92.1
WNCV 93,3
WMEZ  94.1
WEMX  94.1
KOLI  94.9
KQKI  95.3
WBBN  95.9
KRVE  96.1
KCIL  96.7
KMDL  97.3
WYCT 98.7
WWCN 99.3
WTGE 100.7

JANUARY 2016

Pensacola
Gulfport

Richton
New Orleans
Galliano
New Orleans

Meraux

GA

MN
SD
KS

KS

FL
MS

MS
LA
LA
LA

LA

Fort Walton Beach FL

New Orleans
New lberia
Picayune

Holt
Larose

Meridian
Pearl RiveR
Baton Rouge
New Orleans
New Orleans
Destin

Shalimar
Pensacola
Kentwood
Electra
Bayou Vista
Taylorsville

Brusly
Morgan City
Kaplan
Pensacola
Fort Myers
Baton Rouge

LA
LA
MS

FL
LA

MS
LA
LA
LA
LA
FL

FL
FL
LA
X
LA
MS

LA
LA
LA
FL
FL
LA

w40 -

RDS PI: bogus KWI / RT: Georgia State
University 701

CLA music, RDS PI: KCMF 736

RDS PI: KKMK, previous Es 1082

Promo for Midwest Huntfest And Gun Show
in Wichita 916

Ad, RDS PIl: KSRZ 756

TLK, HD 959

C&W, RDS PS: artist/song / Pl: WGBL, ex
WQFX, over CHYM 997

Gospel, "Alive FM" 926

Ads, RDS PI: bogus KBYV, HD CH 1054

Oldies, RDS PS: WTIX-FM 1071

Classic rock, RDS PS: *Bayou* / Pl: WKBU,
HD 1054

Rock //WRNO HD 2, "The Rock Of New
Orleans 96-3", 250 watts 1053

AC, RDS PS: artist/song / Pl: WZNS 952

Hip-hop, HD 1054

C&W, RDS PS: NASH-FM / PI: KXKC 1083

Sports, RDS PS: THE TICKET / Pl: WMTI,
mono 1016

C&W, RDS PS: HWY 98 / PI: WHWY 952

Sports, RDS PS: KLRZ / RT: 100.3 FM " The
Game" 1085

HD 2 CH: WMAW-2 892

REL: AC, RDS PS: BRIDGE / PI: bogus KWI

News, RDS PS: WRKF 1056

Jazz, HD 3 CH: WWNO-3 1054

Coming events in NOLA area 1052

AC, RDS RT: Q92 HIT MUSIC NOW / PI:
WECQ 943

AC, RDS PS: COAST / Pl: WNCV 952

Soft rock, RDS Pl: WMEZ 956

R&B, RDS PS: MAX 94.1 / PIl: WEMX 1019

C&W, RDS PS: OUTLAW / PI: KOLI 1144

C&W. RDS PS: KQKI 1103

C&W, RDS PI: WBBN, over local blowtorch
CFPL 933

RDS PS: The River / Pl: bogus KFSC 1043

C&W, RDS PS: KCIL, over local CHYM 1092

C&W, RDS PS: THE DAWG / PI: bogus WRT

C&W, RDS PS: artist/song / PI: WYCT 952

Ads, "ESPN Radio" 1181

Ads, RDS RT: 100.7 THE TIGER / Pl: WTGE

NORTHERN FM DX



1221
1222
1223
1224
1225
1226
1227
1233
1240
1241
1242
1243
1244
1245
1246
1247
1248
1249
1250
1252
1253
1254
1255
1256
1257
1258
1259
1300

1301
1302
1303
1304
1305
1306
1307
1312
1313
1314
1315
1316
1317
1318
1319

1320
1321
1322
1323

KAJN
WRQQ
KLWB
KNEK
KFTE
WBRP*
KHXT
KATR
KIOC
KVVP
KRVV
KNGT*
KODA
KTJM
KBXX
KFNC
KXBJ
KHMX
KMRX
WXGL
WSRZ
WJIS
KUHF
WSMR
WUSF
KPFT
KGRM
WABR

KJvC
WFLZ
KQBT
WLLD
WVKV
WMXS
WSTI
WCSN
WRRX*
WBLX
wcCTQ
WYUU
WSKY
WABD
WHPH

WQHL
WINL

WLVM
WMFC

102.9
103.3
103.7
104.7
105.1
107.3
107.9
98.3
106.1
105.7
100.1
99.5
88.1
98.5
97.9
97.5
96.9
96.5
96.1
107.3
107.9
88.1
88.7
89.1
89.7
90.1
91.5
91.1

92.7
93.3
95.7
94.1
95.3
103.3
105.3
105.7
106.1
92.9
106.5
92.5
97.1
97.5
97.7

98.1
98.5
98.3
99.3

JANUARY 2016

Crowley
Hammond
Opelousas
Washington
Abbeville
Baker

Erath

Otis

Orange
Leesville
Bastrop
Lake Charles
Houston
Port Arthur
Houston
Mont Belvieu
El Campo
Houston

El Dorado

Saint Petersburg

Coral Cove
Bradenton
Houston
Sarasota
Tampa
Houston
Grambling
Tifton

Mansfield
Tampa
Houston
Lakeland
Nashville
Montgomery
Quitman
Orange Beach
Gulf Breeze
Mobile
Sarasota
Safety Harbour
Micanopy
Mobile
Jemison

Live Oak
Linden
Chickasaw
Monroeville

LA
LA
LA
LA
LA
LA
LA
co
X
LA
LA
LA
X
X
X
X
X
X
X
FL
FL
FL
X
FL
FL
X
LA
GA

LA
FL
X
FL
GA
AL
GA
LA
FL
AL
FL
FL
FL
AL
AL

FL
AL
AL
AL

4] e

Preacher, RDS KAJN.COM 1110
Ads, RDS RT: Classic Hits 1033 / PI: WRQQ
Ads, RDS PS: THE GAME / Pl: KLWB 1080
Ads, RDS PS: KNEK 1079
Ads, RDS PS: PLANET / PI: KFTE 1104
TLK, RDS PI: WBRP, mono 1046
R&B, "Hot 107.9", RDS PI: KHXT 1083
Ads 1121
RDS PS: Big Dog / PI: bogus KCMO 1153
C&W, RDS PI: KVVP 1081
R&B, "The Beat" 941
C&W, RDS PS: GATOR / Pl: KNGT 1132
Ads, RDS PI: bogus KBZY, HD: SUNNY 1237
Spanish, RDS PS: La Raza/ Pl: KTJM 1180
Ads, HD: 97.9 The Box 1237
Sports, RDS PS: ESPN / Pl: KFNC, over local
RDS PS: KXBJ / Pl: bogus KNJI 1302
Ads, RDS Pl: KHMX, HD: KHMX-1 1237
Ads 932
Ads, RDS PS: EAGLE / Pl: WXGL 1076
Ads, HD: WSRZ-1 1136
REL: AC, RDS RT: TheJoyFM.com / Pl: WJIS
TLK, HD 3 CH: KUHF-3 1237
CLA music, RDS PS:WSMR89.1 1139
TLK, RDS PS: WUSF89.7, HD 3 CH: WUSF-3
Jazz, HD 3 CH: KPFT-3 1220
RDS PS: KGRM, on Sony 977
CLA music, RDS PS: WABR / RT: GEORGIA
PUBLIC RADIO 843
News, RDS PS: 92.7KJVC, over local
RDS PI: bogus KBEH. HD 1088
R&B, "The Beat", RDS PI: bogus KEQI
Hip-hop, RDS PI: WLLD 1099
Legal ID, REL: AC, "K-Love" 864
AC, RDS Pl: WMXS 813
RDS PS: Star / Pl: WSTI, over local 901
AC, RDS PS: artist/song / PI: WCSN 976
R&B, "Magic 106.1" 961
RDS PS: 93BLX, on Sony 957
Ads, RDS PI: bogus KENM 1109
Spanish, HD, on Sony 1090
News, RDS PS: The Sky / Pl: WSKY, mono
R&B, RDS PS: WABD, over local 956
Oldies, RDS PS: WHPH / RT: 97.7 THE
PEACH 788
Ads, RDS Pl: WQHL 933
Ads, RDS PI: WINL 861
REL: AC, RDS PS: K-LOVE / PI: WLVM 971
Oldies, RDS PS: WMFC, over local 8922

1039

1237
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1325 WALX 100.9
1329 WGOV* 96.7
1331 WZEW 92.1
1332 WTUG 929
1333 {WMLG} 93.5
1334 WFFN 95.3
1336 WXRR 104.5
1337 WDLT 104.1
1339 WKUB 105.1
1343 WXBM 102.7
1344 WRQO 102.1
1346 KMVX* 101.9
1347 WKGF* 101.3
1350 WKIM 98.9
1354 KLUV 98.7
1356 KBFB 97.9
1400 WQPW 95.7
1403 WVFT* 93.3
1404 WFSQ 91.5
1406 WVFS 89.7
1407 WJSP 88.1
1412 WTNT 94.9
1419 KJITY 88.5
1420 KRNW  88.9
1422 KHCC 90.1
1424 KJINW 88.5
1426 KANU 91.5
1429 KCVW 943
1434 KMUW 89.1
1440 KPRD 88.9
1453 KMLV 88.1
August 12 Tr

2325 WDOR 93.9

August 12 Ms -Perseids

0012 KYCK
0015 KELN
0141 WJBT
0147 KAGL
0214 KVKI

0240 WJGL

97.1
97.1
93.3
93.3
96.5
96.9

JANUARY 2016

Orrville
Valdosta
Fairhope
Tuscaloosa
Butler

Coaling
Hattiesburg
Saraland
Blackshear
Milton
Monticello

Monroe
Grenada
Munford
Dallas
Dallas
Valdosta
Gretna
Tallahassee
Tallahassee

Warm Springs
Tallahassee
Topeka

Chillicothe
Hutchinson
Kansas City
Lawrence
Kingman
Wichita
Hays
Ralston

Sturgeon Bay

Crookston
North Platte
Callahan

El Dorado
Shreveport
Jacksonville

AL
GA
AL
AL
AL

AL
MS
AL
GA
FL
MS

LA
MS
TN
X
X
GA
FL
FL
FL

GA
FL
KS

MO
KS
MO
KS
KS
KS
KS
NE

Wi

MN
MN
FL
AR
LA
FL

w42

"Alex FM" 828

R&B, "V 96" 889

RDS PS: 92 ZEW / Pl: WZEW 972

R&B, RDS PS: WTUG 797

REL: AC, "K-Love", RDS PIl: WMLYV (old call),
ex WMLV, over local 876

RDS PS: 953 BEAR, on Sony 798

Rock, RDS PS: ROCK 104 / Pl: WXRR 937

Ads, RDS Pl: WDLT 957

Ads, RDS PS: WKUB / Pl: bogus WXB 858

C&W, "Nash FM", RDS PS: WXBM 946

Ads, RDS RT: SuperTalk Mississippi / PI:
WRQO 954

R&B, RDS PI: KMVX 973

REL: AC, "K-Love 812

R&B, RDS PS: VIBE / Pl: WKIM 732

Classic rock, RDS PI: KLUV, HD: HD-1 1130

R&B, RDS PI: KBFB, HD 1130

Legal ID, RDS PI: bogus WTS 895

Tallahassee ads 919

CLA music, RDS PS: WFSQ 929

Alt rock, RDS RT: The Voice Of Florida State
| Pl: WVFS 921

HD 762

C&W. " 94-9 TNT" 911

Underwriters list, RDS PI: KJTY, previous Ms

785

Weather report, previous Ms 675

CLA music, HD 4 CH: KHCC-4 930

REL: AC, RDS PI: KINW, previous Ms 741

CLA music, RDS PI: KANU 782

Bott REL 948

TLK, RDS PI: KMTV 929

Weather report 954

REL: AC, RDS PI: bogus WAD 756

Brewers BB 303

RDS PI: KYCK 785

RDS PI: KELN 991

R&B, RDS PI: bogus KEUB 900
RDS PS: KAGL / Pl: bogus WED 932
RDS PI: KVKI 1012

RDS PI: WJGL, previous Es 920

NORTHERN FM DX



0442
2033
2258

WNSC
KGSR
KIWR

88.9
93.3
89.7

August 13 Ms Perseids

0022

CFYX*

August 20 Ms

1737

KUAR

August 21 Ms

1116
1118

WCUG
KEOM

August 22 Ms

1122
1144
1247
1551

KXGT
KWQw
KMLV
CKSB

93.3

89.1

88.5
88.5

98.3
98.3
88.1
88.1

Rock Hill
Cedar Park
Council Bluffs

Mont Joli

Little Rock

Lumpkin
Mesquite

Carrington
Boone
Ralston
Winnipeg

August 25 Es -MUF 107.9+

1613
1614
1624
1625

1626

1627

1628
1629
1630
1631
1633
1637
1639
1640
1645

wQcs
WRMB
WFIT
{WMLV}

WLFE
WGNK

WKEZ
WRTO
WKGR
WEAT
WLYF
WHLG
WXDJ
WAYF
WIWF*

88.9
89.3
89.5
89.7

90.9

88.3

96.9
98.3
98.7
107.9
101.5
101.3
106.7
88.1
96.9

JANUARY 2016

Fort Pierce

Boynton Beach

Melbourne
Miami

Cutler Bay
Pennsuco
Tavernier

Goulds
Fort Pierce

West Palm Beach

Miami

Port Saint Lucie
Fort Lauderdale
West Palm Beach

Charleston

SC
X
1A

QC

AR

GA
X

ND
1A

NE
MB

FL
FL
FL
FL

FL

FL
FL
FL
FL
FL
FL
FL
FL
SC

w43

RDS Pl: WNSC 606
"...on Radio Austin 93.3...", previous Es
RDS PI: KIWR 756

Several bursts of man and woman in French
lIstream 722

NPR News, RDS PI: KUAR 844

Jazz, RDS PI: bogus WEFE 823
Oldies, RDS PS: KEOM-FM 1108

RDS PS: TED FM / PI: bogus WFJ 883
RDS PI: KWQW (now using correct Pl) 632
REL: AC, RDS PI: bogus WAD 756

CBC French 867

TLK, RDS PS: WQCS 1118

Traffic report, RDS PS: WRMB.org 1181

TLK, RDS PS: WFIT 1073

REL: AC, RDS PS: K-LOVE / PI: WMLV, was
WKCP 1247

Coming events, RDS PS: LIFE FM / PI: bogus
WVP 1262

Spanish, RDS PS: LA NUEVA / Pl: bogus
WTNZ 1224

Oldies, "The Mix", RDS PIl: bogus WGMZ

Spanish, RDS PS: MIX98 / P:-WRTO 1247

Ads for WPB 1146

RDS PI: WEAT 1164

RDS PS: LITE FM/Pl: WLYF 1219

Ads, "101.3 The Coast" 1133

Spanish, RDS PI: WXDJ 1217

Contest, "Way FM" 1176

C&W, RDS PS: NASH 969 / PI: WIWF 744

NORTHERN FM DX



1654
1655
1656
1657
1659

1700

1702
1703
1704
1706
1714
2017
2018
2019
2020
2022
2023
2024
2025
2026
2027
2028
2029
2030
2031
2033

August 28 Tr

1854
1856
1900
1916
2001
2005

August 30 Ms

1124

August 30 Tr

1200

WLRN 913
wWCcMQ 923
WFEZ 93.3
WMIA 93.9
WZZR 943
WMGE 949
WPOW 96.5
WOSN 971
WFLC 97.3
WAMR 107.5
WAXY 104.3
KRLR*  89.1
KLIL 92.1
KQxy 94.1
KRLQ 94.1
KRVV  100.1
KIOC 106.1
KOVE 106.5
KHPT 106.9
KIXS 107.9
KYKR 95.1
KROK  95.7
KHMX  96.5
KTHT 97.1
KNBB 97.7
KTUX 98.9
WHND 89.7
WHDI 89.7
WBLW  88.1
WUPF 107,3
WONU  89.7
WPWX 923
KUAP 89.7
WUWM 89.7

JANUARY 2016

Miami

Hialeah

Miami

Miami Beach
Riviera Beach

Miami Beach

Miami

FL
FL
FL
FL
FL

FL

FL

Indian River Shores

Miami

Miami

West Palm Beach
Sulphur
Moreauville
Beaumont
Hodge

Bastrop
Orange
Galveston
Conroe
Victoria
Beaumont
South Fort Polk
Houston
Cleveland
Dubach
Carthage

Sister Bay
Sister Bay
Gaylord
Powers
Kankakee
Hammond

Pine Bluff

Milwaukee

FL
FL
FL
LA
LA
X
LA
LA
X
X
X
X
X
X
X
X
LA
X

Wi
Wi
Mi
Mi
IL
IN

AR

Wi

w44 ...

TLK, RDS PS: WLRN, HD 2 CH: WLRN-2

Spanish ads, RDS PS: Z292.3 / Pl: WCMQ

Ads, RDS Pl: WFEZ, HD 2 CH: WFEZ-2 1219

RDS PI: bogus KBYU, HD 1219

TLK, RDS PI: bogus KDNJ / RT: WZZR 943
Real Radio, HD 2 CH 1165

Spanish, RDS PI: bogus KBWY, HD: MEGA
949 1218

HD 2 CH: WPOW-2 1219

FL Ads for Vero Beach / Fort Pierce

RDS PI: WFLC 1219

Spanish, RDS PS: artist/song / Pl: WAMR

"104.3 The Shark" 1177

REL: AC, RDS PS: K-LOVE / PI: KRLR 1123

RDS PS: KLIL 1038

RDS PS: Q94 / Pl: KQXY 1156

Sports program, calls 988

R&B, RDS PS: The Beat / Pl: KRVV 941

Rock, RDS PS: Big Dog / Pl: bogus KCMO

Spanish, RDS PI: KOVE 1240

Ads, HD 2 CH 1187

C&W, RDS PS: KIXS 108 1332

C&W, RDS PI: bogus KCBT 1158

Rock, RDS PS: KROK 1078

AC, RDS Pl: KHMX, HD: KHMX-1 1237

C&W, RDS PI: KTHT, HD 1166

Sports, "ESPN 97.7", mono 965

Rock, RDS PS: artist/song / Pl: bogus WGSS

TLK, RDS PS: 89.7WHND 297

TLK, RDS PS: 91.9WHDI 297

Preacher, "The Living Word FM", rare 192
Ads, "Eagle 107.3" 321

REL: AC, "Shine FM" 365

Hip-hop, "Power 92.3" 334

"...in Pine Bluff it was..." 857

Legal ID 322

NORTHERN FM DX



August 30 SUPER Tr

1904

1913
1918

2024
2045
2055

2121

2124
2126
2136

2139
2141
2219
2222
2236
2249
2306
2312
2332

KMLV 88.1
WAXX 104.5
KUNI 90.9
WHRM 90.9
WZOR 94.7
KUQL 98.3
KTCZ 97.1
KSJN 99.5
KOLV* 100.1
WPNE 893
WIHC*  97.9
WMYX  99.1
WJJY* 106.7
KRJB* 106.5
KKYA*  93.1
wCQM 98.3
WNBY 939
WIXX  101.1
KJJK* 96,5

Ralston

Eau Claire
Cedar Falls

Wausau
Mishicot
Ethan

Minneapolis

Minneapolis
Olivia
Green Bay

Newberry
Milwaukee
Brainerd
Ada
Yankton
Park Falls
Newberry
Green Bay
Fergus Falls

August 31 SUPER Tr continues

0008
0011
0015
0022
0028
0435
0439
0442
0447
0452

0459
0527
0540

WIFC 95.5
WHDG 973
WDEZ 101.9
KDJS 95.3
KFXN 100.3
KNOW  91.1
KuQL 98.3
KXLG 99.1
WIKB 99.1
WHYB* 103.7
WUPF 107.3
KISD* 98.7
WJJO 94.1

JANUARY 2016

Wausau
Rhinelander
Wausau
Willmar
Minneapolis
Minneapolis
Ethan
Milbank

Iron River
Menominee

Powers
Pipestone
Watertown

NE

Wi
1A

Wi
Wi
SD

MN

MN
MN
Wi

Mi
Wi
MN
MN
SD
Wi
Mi
Wi
MN

Wi
Wi
Wi
MN
MN
MN
SD
SD
Mi
Mi

Mi
MN
Wi

. 45 ...

ID: " You're listening to Omaha's K-Love,
KMLV", Tr state #19 logged. KMLV now by
Es/Ms/Tr! 756

C&W, ad for Marshfield business 474

TLK, "lowa Public Radio, KUNI", heard once
before in 1980 530

CLA music, RDS PI: WHRM 414

Metal rock, "Razor 94-7" 315

Ads, "Cool 98", my farthest by tropo and
here several times by that mode 844

Blasting in with rock, RDS PS: Cities97 / PI:
bogus KAYJ 582

CLA music /lstream 582

"Big Country" weather, C&W 685

CLA music, RDS PS: 89.3WPNE /

HD: WPNE-1 326

Preacher, legal ID 262

AC, "The Mix" 332

Ads, Lakes Region weather 658

C&W, calls given between each song 770

C&W, "Hot Country 93-1", weather 803

C&W, "98 Q Country” 465

Oldies, "Oldies 93, all oldies all the time"

Ads 326

Legal ID, C&W, "KJ Country” 730

Calls, RDS PS: WIFC 414
C&W //stream 397
Ads, weather 414
C&W, "Hot Country K 95.3" 686
Sports, "The Fan", RDS PI: bogus KBGU
BBC News, HD 3 CH: KNOW-3 583
Ads, weather, "Cool 98", loud now! U
Weather report, previous Es 769
C&W, "99-1 The Bull" 384
Oldies, "Hometown Radio 103.7 FM",

ex 103.9 320
Legal ID, "Eagle 107.3" 321
Oldies, "KISD Oldies" jingles 720
Rock. RDS PS: 94.1 JJO/Pl: WJJO 381
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0552
0558
1204
1206

1212
1218
1225
1233
1254
1316
1319
1330
1820
1859
1904

KMIT
WHAD
WHND
Unid

WYTE
KPHR
KRSU
WGLQ
KSJN
WCXT
WSJP
WVCN
WUWM
WPNE
WSHN*

105.9
90.7
89.7
91.3

106.5
106.3
88.5
97.1
99.5
98.3
100,1
104.3
89.7
89.3
89.3

Mitchell
Delafield

Sister Bay
?

Marshfield
Ortonville
Appleton
Escanaba
Minneapolis
Hartford

Port Washington

Baraga
Milwaukee
Green Bay
Munising

SD
wi
Wi
MN

Wi
Wi
Wi
Mi
MN
Mi
Wi
Mi
Wi
Wi
Mi

C&W, "Hot Country", legal ID, previous Es

Legal ID, RDS Pl: WHAD 348

CLA music, RDS PS: 89.7WHND 297

Either KNBJ Bemidji or KNCM Appleton with
MPR News

Ads, "Y-106.5"' 419

Rock by The Ramones, "KPHR Power 106.3"

CLA music, RDS PIl: KRSU, previous Es/Ms!

Marine weather forecast 317

CLA music //stream 582

Ads 261

Catholic REL, "Relevant Radio"

VCY Religion 395

Weather, "Milwaukee Public Radio"

Legal ID 326

Legal ID, REL: AC, "K-Love" 362

324

322

September 01 SUPER Tr continues as duct moves to the east!

1556
1558
1602

1606
1616
1628

1643

1652
1712
1713

1716
1720
1732

1740

1744

1800
1814

CIKR
CHNO
CBBX

CBFX6*
CBF9
CHGA*

CJPT*

CFLO*
CKKL
CHEZ

CKQB
cBOX*
CBO

WVPS*

WEZF*

CKTF*
CITE1*

105.7
103.9
90.9

91.1
91.9
97.3

103.7

104.7
93.9
106.1

106.9
102.5
91.5

107.9

92.9

104.1
102.7

JANUARY 2016

Kingston
Sudbury
Sudbury

Mont-Laurier
Mont-Laurier
Maniwaki

Brockyville

Mont-Laurier
Ottawa
Ottawa

Ottawa
Ottawa
Ottawa

Burlington
Burlington

Gatineau
Sherbrooke

ON
ON
ON

QcC
QC
QcC

ON

QC
ON
ON

ON
ON
ON

VT

VT

QcC
QC

46

Ads 258

AC, "Rewind 103.9", RDS PI: bogus KBLM

French CBC Ici Musique, RDS PS: RDS PS /
Pl: bogus WX (unprogrammed) 202

French CBC Ici Musique /CBBX-90.9 352

CBC French blasting in, long time no hear!

French ads, promo for upcoming Radio
Bingo, into news 322

Saint Lawrence College promo, RDS PS:
artist/song / Pl: bogus WUN 282

Ads in French 360

C&W, "Ottawa's New Country 94" 310

Rock, "Shay 106", over local in same
direction 310

Rock, "Jump 106.9" 210

French CBC Ici Musique 310

CBC Radio One News, causing echo w/
CBCO Orillia 310

TLK, RDS PS: VPR NEWS / PI: WVPN, HD 3
CH: WVPN-3, Tr state #20 logged, in for 4+
hours! 439

Ads, "Star 92.9" 439

Ads in French, legal ID 310

Loud w/ French pop music, "Rouge FM", in
for 4+ hours 474
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1848 CKAR* 88.7 Huntsville ON PSA for Huntsville Hospital, "Hunter's Bay

Radio" 175
1855 CHMY* 96.1 Renfrew ON AC, "My FM 96.1 and 107.7" 272
1857 CFMK 96.3 Kingston ON Classic rock, "Big FM 96.3" 258
2000 WYUL* 94.7 Chateaugay NY Montreal ads, legal ID as Chateaugay-

Montreal 372

2010 CHEY* 94.7 Trois-Rivieres QC Loud w/ French pop music //CITE1-102.7,
"Rouge FM" 479

2038 CJEB* 100.1 Trois-Rivieres QC French pop music, "Rythme FM" 478

September 03 Ms

1957 WQCS 88.9 FortPierce FL RDS Pl: WQCS 1118

September 04 Ms

2316 WRAS 88.5 Atlanta GA RDS Pl: bogus KWI / RT: Georgia State
University 701

September 12 Ms

1201 Unid 881 ? OK "...on the Oasis Network...", either KDIM or
KMSI 946
1634 CKSB 88.1  Winnipeg MB CBC French 867

September 13 Ms

1556 WMAU 88.9 Bude MS RDS PS: MPB 88.9 / Pl: "WMPN" again at
1825 + 1903 983

September 15 Ms

2316 WRAS 88.5 Atlanta GA TLK, RDS PI: bogus KWI / RT: Georgia State
University 701

September 19 Ms

1040 WWIO 88.9 Brunswick GA RDS PIl: WWIO 857
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September 27 Tr

0032 W293CA*106.5 Flint MI REL music //WSNL-600, legal ID at TOH for
WSNL only, 250 watts 114

0114 WEJC 88.3  White Star Ml REL: AC, "Smile FM:, rare 128

September 28 Tr

1200 WLMN 89.7 Manistee Ml Legal ID, rare 238

October 4 Ms

0445 WCUG 88.5 Lumpkin GA RDS PI: bogus WEFE, again at 1022 823

October 12 Ms

1103 KMCV* 89.9 High Point MO "...on the Bott Radio Network,,,", only one on
89.9 669

October 13 Tr

1536 CBCL1* 88.7 Tillsonburg ON CBC Radio One //CBCL-93.5, mono, new on
air 64

1537 CIWN* 88.7 Mount Forest ON New station testing w/ rock, 2 new locals on
88.7 in less than a week! 49

October 17 Ms

0533 Unid 911 ? ?? BBC News, RDS PI: bogus WTJ, beamed 305
degrees, KNOW?
1709 WXVS 90.1 Waycross FL RDS Pl: WXVS 856

October 18 Ms

1154 WCUG 88.5 Lumpkin GA "..on 88.5 WCUG..." 823

October 24 Ms

0806 WPAS 89.1 Pascagoula MS RDS PS: WPAS 977
1007 KLRO* 90.1 Hot Springs AR RDS PI: KLRO 881
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October 24 Tr

1000 WYBA 90.1 Coldwater
1001 WOHC 90.1 Chilicothe

October 31 Ms

2349 KOMC 100.1 Kimberling City

Mi
OH

MO

Legal ID for Coldwater-Battle Creek, rare
REL: AC, "Air One", legal ID 307

RDS PI: KOMC, previous Es 792

November 11 Es -MUF 91.9, my first Es on FM in Nov (leaving only Oct without FM Es)

1045 KUHF 88.7 Houston

1055 KPFT 90.1 Houston

1103 KLUX 89.5 Robstown
1110 KEDT 90.3 Corpus Christi
1112 KLDN 88.9 Lufkin

1116  Unid 915 ?

1127 Unid 919 2

November 14 Ms

0916 WFDD 88.5 Winston-Salem
1518 Unid 88.5 ?

November 14 Tr

1215 W296BW107.1 Erie

November 15 Ms -Leonids

19:13 WJIE* 88.5 Okolana

November 21 Ms

1415 KZZW* 104.5 Mooreland

JANUARY 2016

X
X
X
X
X
X

X

NC

PA

KY

OK

w49 .

TLK, HD 3 CH: KUHF-3 1237

TLK, HD 3 CH: KPFT-3 1220

RDS PS: KLUX 1414

TLK, RDS PS: KEDT-FM, HD 3 CH: STPB-3

RDS PS: KLDN-FM 1109

Preacher, Keeping Him Close By Network (3
possible)

Preacher, Keeping Him Close By Network (3
possible)

TLK, RDS RT: WFDD / PI: bogus WVO 535
Hip-hop, RDS PI: bogus KWI, beamed east

Bloomberg Business Radio //WPSE-1450,

250 watts 127

RDS PI: WJIE / PTY: Religious Music 444

Ad, RDS PS: KZZW | PI: KZZW 1074
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November 21 Tr

1520 WFRN 104.7 Elkhart IN REL: AC, "Family Friendly 104.7 WFRN" 264
2047 WNDV 929 South Bend IN Ads 275

November 21 Ms

2003 KTKC 92.9 Springhill LA C&W, RDS PI: KTKC, again at 2054 976

November 28 Ms

1204 KUAR 89.1 Little Rock AR TLK, in HD for 30 sec: KUAR-1 844

December 04 Ms

1856 WTMK 88.5 Wanatah IN Christmas music, RDS Pl: WTMK 322
December 05 Tr

0816 WHID 88.1 Green Bay WI TLK, WPR. mono 325

0817 WIXX 101.1 Green Bay WI Jingle ID, RDS PI: WIXX 326

0822 WPNE 89.3 Green Bay WI TLK, HD 2 CH: WPNE-2 326

0840 WAPL 105.7 Appleton WI Ads, "The Apple" 325

0943 WIMK 93.1 Iron Mountain Ml Ads, "93 Rock" 354

1114 WFRN 104.7 Elkhart IN Weather report 264

1141 WBCL 90.3 Fort Wayne IN Christmas music, calls, rrare 255
1622 WVPE 88.1 Elkhart IN TLK,HD 274

1637 WJJK 104.5 Noblesville IN Christmas music, ads 354

1647 WYXB 105.7 Indianapolis IN Weak, Christmas music //stream 352
1729 WNTR 107.9 Indianapolis IN Contest promo, "The Mix" 352
December 06 Tr

2058 WKNB* 104.3 Clarendon PA C&W, "Kinzua Country"” 173
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Channel-Sharing: Multiple Stations on One Channel
Written by Deborah D. McAdams for TV Technology [August 14, 2015]

Source: http://www.tvtechnology.com/regulatory-&-standards/0012/channelsharing-multiple-
stations-on-one-channel/276782

WASHINGTON— Multiple television stations will have the
legal option of sharing a 6 MHz channel after the TV
spectrum incentive auction next year. This is a first in the
history of U.S. broadcast television, and Federal
Communications Commission officials laid out their
envisioned framework for channel-sharing in a Webinar on
Thursday. There will be no set limit on how many
licensees can share a channel, said Dorann Bunkin, chief
policy counsel of the FCC Media Bureau’s Video Division,
and a legal advisor to the commission’s Incentive Auction
Task Force.

“But under our channel-sharing rules, each party must
‘retain spectrum usage rights adequate to ensure a
sufficient amount of shared capacity to allow [the parties] to provide at least one SD program stream at

all times,”” she said.

Sharing a channel is one of three options for broadcasters participating in the auction, scheduled to begin
March 29, 2016. They can elect to go off the air, relinquish their 6 MHz of spectrum but retain their license
and share, or move to a lower VHF assignment.

Erin Griffith, attorney advisor in the Auctions Division of the Wireless Telecommunications Bureau,
described the sequence of events in the application process:

“Opening prices will be announced at least 60 days before the application deadline. The reverse auction
application window will open in fall of 2015, with exact dates [to come.] A licensee must [identify] for each
station, every bid option for which it would consider bidding in the reverse auction. Applicants are not
required to bid on the options they identify; and cannot later bid for any option they fail to identify.

“Once applications are submitted and accepted... On March 29, 2016, applicants must commit to a
preferred initial relinquishment bid option—which would be going off the air for a licensee whose
preferred option is to give up its channel and share. By doing so, the bidder commits to relinquish the
relevant spectrum usage rights at the opening price.”

The channel-sharing arrangement, or CSA, can follow stations through other options, e.g., in a scenario
where station No. 1 elects to go off Channel 49 and share with station No. 2 at Channel 21, and station
No. 2 accepts a bid to go to a VHF, both can share that VHF, Bunkin said.

The party that relinquishes spectrum to share with another station is the “sharee;” the host broadcaster is
the “sharer.”

Channel-sharing stations remain primary FCC licensees. They are entitled to the same cable and
satellite carriage rights, Bunkin said.

Broadcasters will be able to decide how to divvy up the 6 MHz. The FCC will not require the bitstream
to be divided equally, only that each channel-sharing licensee must be able to provide at least one SD
stream at all times.
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There will be no “forced marriages” between sharing partners, Bunkin said. The non-shared partner
can seek to change its status.

A sharee may change community of license if it can’t satisfy the community of license’s signal
requirement from the sharer’s site. A sharee may not make a community-of-license change that will
change its designated market area, although it can locate its transmitter in another DMA if it covers the
sharee’s community of license.

Full-power and Class A stations may share with one another. A Class A sharee that relinquishes its
channel to share with a full-power licensee will be able to have a full-power signal, but will remain a Class
A'in all other respects, including carriage rights.

A full-power sharee that moves in with a Class A is subject to Class A rules governing power levels and
interference, but remains subject to all other rules and policies applicable to full-power stations, including
carriage rights.

Commercial and non-commercial educational stations can share, including those on a reserved
channel. An NCE, whether a sharee or a sharer, will retain its NCE status. A reserve-channel NCE may
transfer its license only to another qualified NCE entity.

Broadcasters hammer out their own agreements, but a CSA must affirm that each party provide at least
one SD stream at all times. It also must contain provisions outlining each licensees rights and
responsibility regarding the physical facility, shared transmission facilities and allocation of bandwidth
within the channel. It may include contingent rights, such as puts, calls, options, rights of first refusal, etc.

A CSA also may be term limited. Bunkin said the FCC is looking at how to handle second-generation
sharing agreements.

“We will be making rules on that,” she said.
A licensee proposing a sharing arrangement with itself need not prepare a CSA for the commission.

A quiet period will be imposed on all stations participating in the auction at the end of the application
window with the exception of stations with an executed CSA.

“Parties to an executed CSA filed with a reverse auction applications may communicate with each other
about their bids and bidding strategies during the auction,” the FCC’s channel-sharing presentation stated.
“This exception only applies to an applicant that submits an executed CSA to the commission prior to the
applications filing deadline.”

The quiet period will apply to stations with unexecuted or post-auction CSAs.

A sharee will have 90 days from receipt of auction proceeds to terminate operations on its pre-auction
channel. It may request a 90-day extension of that deadline. The sharee must submit a construction
permit application that includes the executed CSA 60 days before termination deadline.

An applicant that executes a CSA after the auction also may have a 90-day extension of the termination
deadline. By 60 days before the termination deadline, it has to submit its construction permit
application, including its executed CSA (redacted where appropriate)

Winning “sharees” will not get a piece of the $1.75 billion repack fund.

Sharing among non-Class A low-power television stations is being taken up in a separate rulemaking,
Bunkin said.

JANUARY 2016 52 CHANNEL-SHARING



FCC Adopts Post-Auction LPTV Protections

The commission's new Third Channel Sharing Report & Order allows channel

sharing among LPTV and TV translator stations; extends the deadline for

digital transition; and will offer assistance in finding new channels for displaced translator stations.
Written by Mark K. Miller for TVNewsCheck [December 17, 2015]

Source: http://www.tvnewscheck.com/article/90884/fcc-adopts-postauction-lptv-protections

The FCC has unanimously adopted several measures to help low-power television and TV translator
stations to continue serving their viewers following next year’s spectrum incentive auction.

“The commission’s action is designed to preserve the vital services LPTV and TV translator stations
provide — particularly in rural areas,” Media Bureau Chief William Lake said. “These steps, along with
other actions we have taken, will help ensure the continued availability of these services following the
incentive auction.”

The Spectrum Act of 2012 requires the FCC to protect only full-power and Class A TV stations when
reorganizing or “repacking” the TV band after the auction. Nonetheless, the FCC said that “recognizing the
important role that LPTV and translator stations play in the communities they serve, the commission has
already taken several steps to help these stations preserve the important programming content they
provide.”

The commission voted in 2014 to give LTPV [sic.] and TV translator stations that are displaced by the
repacking and reallocation of the television bands in the incentive auction first choice of the remaining TV
channels via a special filing window. The commission also determined that LPTV and TV translator
stations operating on channels allocated for wireless use may remain on those channels until they are
notified that a forward-auction winner is within 120 days of commencing operations, extending the
stations’ time on those channels for several years.

The new action, the Third Channel Sharing Report & Order, builds on these previous actions by:

e Permitting Channel-Sharing: The Third Report & Order allows channel sharing among LPTV
and TV translator stations.

e Extending Deadline for Digital Transition: This summer the commission postponed the Sept. 1,
2015, deadline for LPTV and TV translator stations to transition to digital broadcasting so that
these stations will not be forced to complete their digital conversion only to find that their newly
constructed digital facilities were displaced as a result of the repacking process. The Third Report
& Order sets a new digital transition date of 12 months after the 39-month post-incentive
auction transition final deadline for full power and Class A stations (51 months after the
conclusion of the Incentive Auction).

o Offering Software Assistance for Finding New Channels: Prior to opening the special displacement
window for LPTV and TV translator stations, the Media Bureau will utilize the repacking and
optimization software to identify new channels for displaced translator stations.

The Third Report & Order also creates a replacement translator service for full-power stations to replace
digital service areas lost as a result of repacking, and sunsets the analog tuner requirement for TV
sets on Aug. 31, 2017.

The commission also adopted a Fourth Notice of Proposed Rulemaking that tentatively concludes
to allow channel sharing between primary (full-power and Class A) and secondary (LPTV) stations.
The commission had previously proposed in a separate proceeding to allow primary-to-primary sharing
outside the incentive auction context. All outstanding issues regarding primary-to-primary and primary-to-
secondary channel sharing outside the incentive auction context will be resolved in a single decision
based on the combined record developed in both proceedings.
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WTFDA STATUS ENDING December 31, 2015

The WTFDA is a non-profit hobby club completely run by volunteers. The Board of Directors,
publisher and VUD column editors are all unpaid volunteers and pay yearly dues.

The WTFDA ended the year with 190 members.

We ended 2015 with $3403 in the bank and $20 in our Paypal account

A small number of VUDs (ten or less) were converted from Adobe pdf and taken to a local printer
where they are printed as a paper booklet and mailed to a few members who do not own computers,
have no computer skills and live in the United States.

Your dues pay for our two web hosting services, Hostgator and Dreamhost. We pay for two year

subscriptions for each. We pay our printer for the VUD printing. We pay for a postal box. We pay for
two Radio Intel subscriptions each year.

Expenses for 2015:
MONTH PRINTING POSTAGE OTHER DISCRIPTION
January 30.14 198.00 + $60 Dreamhost + Post Office Box
February 37.02 120.00 Stationlintel
March 30.81
April 30.81
May 32.77
June 37.02 28.40
July 43.66 $50 Stationlintel (split with NRC)
August 42.36 9.30
September 45.68 30.94
October 41.41
November 44.04
December 44.04

Despite our attempts throughout the year, for several reasons we were unable to upgrade the FM
station Database. This year we’ll try contacting commercial groups to see if we can finally get the
changes made and uploaded.

*kk

“The db is an amazing tool...” —Bryce Foster
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SIGN UP & Renewal Form

YEARLY DUES $10.00 USD for Monthly VUD E-ZINE
Print this form and send it with your dues.

Name

Address Apt#
City State/Prov ~ Zip

Country Interests: TV( ) FM( ) 30-50( ) Weather( )

E-Mail Address

Sign me up/renew me for: 1year( ) 2years( ) More( )

Mail your yearly dues to: WTFDA, P.O. Box 501, Somersville, CT USA 06072
Make your checks/money orders payable to: WTFDA
And thanks for your support of the WTFDA!

WTFDA BOARD OF DIRECTORS

Mike Bugaj, use the WTFDA Mailing address listed above mikeb@wtfda.org
Doug Smith, 1385 Old Clarksville Pike, Pleasant View, TN 37146-8098 dougs@wtfda.org
Greg Coniglio, 11825 Genesee St., Alden, NY 14004 gregc@uwtfda.org
Keith McGinnis, 18 Newbridge St., Hingham, MA 02043 nfmdx@wtfda.org

RENEWALS BY PAYPAL: SEND YOUR DUES FROM THE PAYPAL WEBSITE TO SALES@WTFDA.ORG

TV and FM STATISTICS VHF-UHF DIGEST
Fred Nordquist, 147 Travis Hill Road, Moncks Corner, SC Ryan Grabow, 7351 Pinnacle Pines Dr #B21, Fort Myers, FL 33907
stats@wtfda.org egrabow4@comcast.net
WTFDA.ORG WEBSITE WTFDA FORUMS WEBSITE
Tim McVey, webmaster Chris Cerventez, webmaster
webmaster@wtfda.org chriscervantez@gmail.com
To join, send an e-mail to EMAI L REFLECTORS
TV and FM: WTFDA+subscribe@googlegroups.com AM: mwdx+subscribe@googlegroups.com
WTFDA WEBSITE WTFDA FORUMS FM DATABASE
http:/ /www.wtfda.or http://forums.wtfda.or http://db.wtfda.org
* News and Links « Join in the conversation Database of US, Canadian and
*VUDs from 70s thru 2000 with fellow members! Mexican FM Stations. Sortable,
» Memorabilia » Get help with unIDs searchable and up to date!

Like us on Facebook: TV & FM DXing
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